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November 19, 1999

Mr. Thomas C Voltaggio -
Acting Regional Administrator
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ..'.....
1650 Arch Street . ' ' V ,.
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Dear Mr. Vohaggio:

I was recently contacted by Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey, Rush Township Environmental
Advisory Council, regarding the Diversified Metals Superfund Site in Hometown, Schuylkill
County. Enclosed are copies of a letter and related correspondence, along with a Fluff sample
for your review.

• As you can see by the enclosed correspondence, Mr. Pinkey has been working toward a
resolution to this problem for many years. Mr. Pinkey feels it is a matter of the health and safety
of the citizens versus the company saving money.

I would greatly appreciate your advising me of the latest developments concerning this
most vital regard.

Sincerely.

JAMES J.RHOADES
State Senator

JJR/mah

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Daniel Pinkey, Chairman
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RUSH TOWNSHIP ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL
SCHUYLKILL COUNTY

R.0.1, Box 1326, Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252
717-668-2938

November 8,1999

State Senator James Rhodes
32 East Center Street
Mahanoy City, Pa. 17948

Dear Senator Rhodes:

Once again I am writing to you about a long-standing environmental problem in our area
* The Diversified Metals Superfund Site in Hometown.

As you can see from the enclosed material, numerous agencies were informed of this
environmental threat starting in 1968. The initial alarms went unheeded and before long a huge
problem developed. In the enclosures are some very helpful letters from your office; had others
been as concerned, perhaps the mess would not have grown to its present size. We now face the
possibility that the toxic pile will remain here forever.

Please use your good offices to compel Lucent Technologies, the responsible party to
have this material disposed of safely. It must not remain as a perpetual threat to the Little
Schuylkill River and the Pennsylvania State Game Lands #227.

Almost every week Lucent announces big communications technology breakthroughs.
They should not be allowed to underwrite that progress by pushing their environmental costs
onto the public. Sweeping the Diversified Metals Dump under a high-tech rug is not an
acceptable solution.

Thank you for your continuing efforts for a better environment,

Daniel A. Pinkey, Chairman

enclosures

AR50QOH



Enclosures: . .
• Fluff Sample
• Site Location Map
• Site Status Report * EPA
• Initial Report to Pa. Dept of Health (and Response)
• Report to SchuylkiU County Commissioners (and Response)
• Report of Meeting • Tamaqua Industrial Development Enterprises (T.LD£.)
• Report to DRBC (and Response)
• Report to Pa. Game Commission (and Response)
• Report to Pa. Fish Commission (and Response)
• DER Response to Pa. Fish Commission
• Report to EPA (Initial) k
• . Report to Pa, Dept of Mines (and Response)
• DER Referral to Strike Force
• Rush Twp. Environmental Advisory Council * Site Tour Arrangements
• Theodore San - Site Study (and Comments)
• State Senator Rhoades-Response to Inquiry
• Tech Law and EPA-Site Information Requests
• Article: "PCB's- Prevalent and Persistent"- Environmental Science and Technology
• Article: "New Pollutant Stirs Fears of DDT Crisis" -Philadelphia Inquirer
• Article: "A New Horatio Alger Tale" -New York Times
• "Under the Rug" * Washington Post
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RUSH TOWNSHIP ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL
. SCHUYLKILL COUNTY

R.D. 1. Box 1326, Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252
717-668-2938

November 8,1999

State Senator James Rhodes
32 East Center Street
Mahanoy City, Pa, 17948

Dear Senator Rhodes:

Once again I am writing to you about a long-standing environmental problem in our area
- The Diversified Metals Superfund Site in Hometown.

As you can see from the enclosed material, numerous agencies were informed of this
environmental threat starting in 196S. The initial alarms went unheeded and before long a huge
problem developed. In the enclosures are some very helpful letters from your office; had others
been as concerned, perhaps the mess would not have grown to its present size. We now face the
possibility that the toxic pile will remain here forever.

Please use your good offices to compel Lucent Technologies, the responsible parry to
have this material disposed of safely. It must not remain as a perpetual threat to the Little
Schuylkill River and the Pennsylvania State Game Lands #227.

Almost every week Lucent announces big communications technology breakthroughs.
They should not be allowed to underwrite that progress by pushing their environmental costs
onto the public. Sweeping the Diversified Metals Dump under a high-tech rug is not an
acceptable solution*

Thank you for your continuing efforts for a better environment,

DamdA. Pinkey,

enclosures
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Enclosures: ' \
• Fluff Sample ' '.; '
* Site Location Map
• Site Status Report - EPA .
* Initial Report to Pa. Dept. of Health (and Response)
• Report to SchuyMll County Commissioners (and Response)
• Report of Meeting * Tamaqua Industrial Development Enterprises (T.I.DX.)
• Report to DRBC (and Response)
• Report to Pa. Game Commission (and Response)
• Report to Pa. Fish Commission (and Response)
» DER Response to Pa. Fish Commission
• Report to EPA (Initial)
• Report to Pa. Dept of Mines (and Response)
• DER Referral to Strike Force
• Rush Twp. Environmental Advisory Council • Site Tour Arrangements
• Theodore Sail - Site Study (and Comments)

- ^• State Senator Rhoades- Response to Inquiry
• Tech Law and EPA-Site Information Requests
• Article: "PCB*s - Prevalent and Persistent" • Environmental Science and Technology
• Article: "New Pollutant Stirs Fears of DDT Crisis'* - Philadelphia inquirer
• Article: "A New Horatio Alger Tale" - New York Times
•• "Under the Rug" -Washington Post
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EASTERN DIVERSIFIED j fsEPA REGION 3
METALS ; WEST
PENNSYLVANIA
^̂ KSSŜ ' - 6th Congressional District

Last Updated: May 1999

Current Site Status —————————————————————
Work to control and contain leachate as well as ttormwater runoff fa already finished. The site
treatment plant (for leachate and stormwater) has been upgraded and expanded. A biological
treatment system was added to this plant. A new stormwater treatment system has been built
Contaminated debris was removed. <

Work to remove hot spots of contamination from the waste pile Is nearing completion. Remaining
work involves deciding how to address the main waste pile and removing the sediments at the Site.

Site Description
The 25-acre Eastern Diversified Metals site Is a former wire recycling facility. From 1966 to 1977,
the company disposed of approximately 350 million pounds of "fluff* (waste insulation material) in
an open pile. This fluff comes from stripping the coverings off of copper wire. The fluff disposal
pile is approximately 40 feet high, 250 feet wide, and 1,500 feet long. In 1974, the company
installed a wastewater treatment plant, diversion ditches, retention basins, and an interceptor trench
that diverts shallow groundwater to the treatment plant The surface impoundments associated with
the wastewater treatment plant had overflowed at times into a tributary to the Little Schuylkill River.
Three miles downstream of the site, the Little Schuylkill River is used for trout fishing and other
recreational activities. The site Is underlain by the Mauch Chunk Formation, one of the most
important water-bearing formations in Northeastern Pennsylvania, Approximately 1,400 people are
served by wells that are within 3 miles of the site and draw on the Mauch Chunk Formation for their
water supply. There are about 1,600 people living within a 1-mile radius of the site. The distance
from the site to the nearest residence is approximately 1 ,000 feet

Site Responsibility: Cleanup of this site is the responsibility of Federal and State
governments, and parties potentially responsible for site
contamination (PRPs).

NPL Listing History: This site was proposed to the National Priorities List of the most
serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites requiring
long-term cleanup action on June 1, 1986. The site was formally
added to the list on October 4, 1989, making it eligible for federal
cleanup funds.

AR5000lf9



Remainder of the Site: Tne final remedy for the remainder of the site was selected in July
1992. EPA's decision called for recycling the fluff. The fluff consists of polyvinyI chloride and
polyethylene (plastic chips) metal, fibrous material, paper, soil and clay. A pre-design study was
completed in November of 1994. Treatment tests and a pilot study on fluff separation and recycling
were finished in late 1995 and early 1996. Some of the fluff fractions separated during the treatment
tests contained PCBs at levels of concern. On June 17,1997 the PRP signed an agreement with
EPA, consenting to carry out a study (Focused Feasibility Study, or FFS) to determine other ways to
address the fluff pile. The draft FFS was submitted to EPA in August 1998. The draft FFS evaluated
options including onsite excavation, treatment and offsite disposal of the fluff. In late August 1998
the PRP submitted a second document to EPA that outlined a remedy of in-place closure or capping
of the main fluff pile at the Site. EPA is currently reviewing and evaluating the FFS and the second
document submitted by the PRP. In response to EPA's technical concerns regarding th« feasibility
of onsite closure, the PRP conducted studies in the Spring of 1999 which showed that onsite closure
is technically viable. During this timeframe, several elected officials have expressed opposition to
onsite closure. EPA plans to issue a new Record of Decision before the end of this year.

Contacts
Remedial Project Manager
Frank Vavra
215-814-3221
vavra.frank@epa.gov

Community Involvement Coordinator
Lisa Brown
215-814-5528
brown.lisa@epa.gov

Detailed public flies (Administrative Record) on EPA's involvement and decisions at this site can be
examined at the following locations:

Rush Township Municipal Building
Route 54
Hometown, PA 18252

U.S. EPA Region m
Superfund Docket Room
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
(215)814-3157
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DRAFT '-; „
' • • ; '' $. D. 2, Hosetown

; Tamaque, Pa. l£2*2
October 24th, 1966

Regional Sanitary £ngineer
Pennsylvania Department of Health
401 Buttonwood Street
West Reading, Pa, 19602

Sir i

I wish to report the pollution of an unnamed tributary* of the Little
Schuylkill River at Hometown in Echuylkill County. The stream entara the Llttla
Schuylkill about 0*2 miles below the bridge of the Central Railroad of ffew Jersey
at an elevation of about 1020 feet* This stream ia not shown on tjie Taasqua and
Delaoo Quadrangle maps of the U.S.G.S.j it draina a small valley bounded by L.R*
5J217, the Central Railroad of New Jersey* State Game Land.* No. 227 and Tide wood
Industrial Park*

The source of the pollution is the open dump of the Eastern Diversified
Xetals Corp. located just off L.R. 5J217 at an elevation of about 116*0 fe.et. (See
enclosed slides.) The pollutants are the waste from a copper salvage operation
and consist of shredded paper, rubber, plastic, copper and aluminum* (aee enclosed
samples*) . .

The Rush Township Supervisors have attempted to stop this opea dumping*
Their efforts ended with the Eastern Diversified assertion that they are conducting
a sanitary landfill operation and would continue to do so* This open dump not
only caueee stream pollution, but alao constitutes a fire hazard* In the spring

v, of 19c*7 the dump vas ignited by burning trash and we had a preview of possible
future disaster* The noxious fumes and melting tendency of the burning material
made fire suppreasion difficult* The melting resulted In s burning effect similar
to that of en oil firs. (See enclosed slide.) This is especially dangerous because
the dump is up slope from the woods of State Game Lands Ko» 227*

It seems that your, agency is the only one that can compel Eastern
Diversified to run s unitary landfill instead of an open dump. It is very dis-
couraging to see a new industry fallowing in the footeteps of our old industry
here in the Anthracite Region. Va have not yet cleaned up the long-standing
mine drainage and municipal sewe^e pollution of the Little Schuylkill and already
additional burdens are beingplsced on this rsvaged stream. Tolerance of this
added biological insult can only pro/long and complicate the taelc of stream restor-
ation. • • . . ,--..•• ' '

. If yourshould require sny further information or aseistflncs in solving
this problem, please feel free to contact me.

\ Very truly yours,

Deniel A. Pinkay
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
THOMAt W. OKONOKS. JR., M.O. /lC1 BU**.flrWOTlf St

sacHSTAHv or HtALTH '.;est ?e»dinz, Ferxsrlvand*
October ?9, 1cf?

Industrial «*astes
Rush Township R. S. region 73
Schuylkill County Vest Feadln? Off let
Eastern Diversified Metals

Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey
R. D. .f2, Hometown
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr. Pinkey:

Acknowledgment is n*de of receipt of your letter of October
1?68, concerning pollution of a tributary to the little
River and also the operation of a dump by the las tern Diversified
Ketala Plant located in Hometown* Tour letter also transmitted
a sample of the waste product from this plant as well AS five
2" z 2" color slides.

This office had been aware of the location of this plant at
Hometown and inspections had been made over a year aro at which
tine there was no evidence of strean collation from their
operation. However, since they were piling the waste material
which was removed frcn the wire on their property and this practice
could be a soxirce of poaslble stream pollution in the future from
seepage or runoff from the stock sile, a letter had been sen* to
the Conpany recuestlnr that ther pro'vide some other means of disposal
for this material. Since receipt of this new letter of complaint
we will conduct a relnspectirr. «t the riant for the wiroose of
determining whether or not stream pollution exists ?nd whether the
operation of the dump 5s satisfactory. Upon completion of our
investigation, we will fflve *-ou a further reyxirt on the results
cf cur investi.̂ aticn.

Charles H. Kuder
Assistant; Berional SanlttTT Enrineer
Cpewtions-

CHJ::rd
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HLM-M60*

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH"-'- *«
Vest Reading, Pennsylvania 19602

Industrial Wastes Novwaber 22, 1968
Rush Township
Schuylkin County H. S. Region XI
Eastern Direrflifled Metala Vest Reading Office

Jfr. Daniel 1. Wakey
R. D. #2, Hometown
Tamaojaa, Pennsylvania 18252

Dear Kr. Pinkey:
This letter la a follow-op to uy letter of October 29, 1968,
to you concerning your complaint latter of pollution on a
tributary to the little ScbnyUdll River froa) the operation of
a dump by the Eastern Diversified fetal* plant located la
Hometown.

1 raiaepection of this plant and the mate pile was made on
Koveaber 6, 1968. it the time of this inspection, it was fooad
that thia Conpany has no liquid mate inter originating from its
plant to be disposed of vhieb vould create stream pollution.
The Company operates a dry process for the removal of the
insulation from the used copper wire. Thia fluff nterial which
is removed Is disposed on the Company property on a long pile.
The Company Is attempting to place a cover over this material to
prevent it from blowing around since most of this material Is a
light fluff material*

Our inspection around the disposal pile revealed that there is no
seepage of water through the pile which would carry contaminants
to the little SchuylVm River. Our one inspection was the day
following a heavy rainfall and no gullies or washouts were observed,
however, there were several small puddles of water below the pile.

At the present time, the Pennsylvania Department of Health has
no control erer the operation of existing landfills or refuse
piles so lone as they do not directly pollute waters of the
Commonwealth. The Company is again being cautioned by this office
to cover this material to prevent rainfall from entering the pile
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Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey * 2 * Kovember 22, 1968

and also to prevent winls from blowing the fluffy material. . The
Company Is also being cautioned to take all possible steps to prevent
the possibility of any runoff of water from the pile or the surrounding
area which might contaminate any stream*

I am retaining the five colored slides which you had forwarded along
with your letter of October 24, 1968. Tou did not specifically request
for their return, however, I asaum* that these are the only copies which
you bavs. If you ahoolA in the future see any .evidence of have) any
proof there la direct pollution to waters of the Commonwealth from
this operation, then it would be appreciated If you would immediately
recontact this office. Ve will, however, continue to make reinspccUons
at this plant as time and condition* warrant*

Tery

Charles I* Knder
Assistant Regional Sanitary Engineer
Operation* ' ,

CBXtrd

Enclosures
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.R.D.*

December £!*, 1970

, ,

A/r. CXart** IT. *ud«r
A«*i*tant AcTfonol Sanitary

partment «/
1 9602

Dear J/r. Jrud«rr

/ AIR virtltng to you to regard lo ee*&nu*d j&olluffen */ WM .-. .*"••"
J?i«*r ,&rouo;fc An unnamed trfbulary tXat elrtUn* &* pfoperty

ef IX* Di"v*rsntfl*d I'efal*) Cf«*«ti»*wlr*i». arf a7A«Latia<im. J3idk& 9*<auMJiU«>. /.-' -^f*
County.

• S\r«eU«d inavlattom, a uw«t« jVom-fiUsi ttfpjier «rfr* *cCc«y* oper-
atfon , ̂* *ua*Wn̂  into &• *e)tr*«m a* • r«*uli .̂ /,<*nj>roj>*r dumping .' 7k*
«7i«i«HeU ;,ic very eiXcUiU O« one /»U*t0s) 0.* «fr*>Am /roni iX« ea*t*rn 6otin4-
or o fita CTawMi t*«nd* f MT «d ft* JUffi* S e K u « * t > . On* «ao *•«ory o/ fitâ  CTawMi t*«nd* f MT «d ft* JUffi* SeKuy^«*t>. On*

IK* *<T*fti7. 4iiit /oatinj on
.. t .

b«n«ot7v <\* dump fltrou£\ *n bn*v|>|»or.*d etitoTv eo«*r*at
<* no* «n

In cwM.'tton lo .%• **dim4ntefion, <7k«r« <* A*
by con*iffat«ni* «/ *Uo.Vfo4U inauCattong

Dr. .Cart G. Cuafê on &*>* eUaotta**̂  A*** eom̂ ound* and
ol «om* UnpO. <» oi* Ooiober te*u* «/ *J?mtrfro«m««i»I Hô enoe and TecJ.-
notogy*. TK« JWg\ ̂ raKaUno* anal oKron<o «ortci<y a/ A*

ar* *totttar lo -Aal o)IDDT ar* a tcHou* problem.
!%£* dump may be a *ource o/ iAeva compound* warrant*

b* • topped from allowing OUir ttfoataa from «nt«r-
t'ng tA« rtwer <n any ouanttty* A recent contract tat by ft* Department of
Afin«« and .UtneraZ /nduatn'ac /to ITartn Aaaociafaa* o/ JCtn̂  of Fruaan'oJ /or
a aurv«y to determna t\« tooatton and extent o/ poUution eauaad by min*
drainage in tTva Upper Z/tt£« Sehuy'.lv£U JJtwer f« a 0>'ant *(ep n <h« restor-
ation o/ At* ionc--bZ-o7vtad atream. W« »\ould not permit n«ut toduafrfe*
to operate tn the *am* manner a* tTve AniAraoita Indue try- T\«r*
be eont nuingr concern /or t?n a>nvfronm*nl and r«aZaH«at'on and
of t?ve true cost* <nvor««d <n preaercinj or rtajlorfoo; <"l

Vary Iruly your*,

Donfol A. PinJb«y
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CLMCK JOHNSON. CMAIIMM*
LEONARD THOMA* . JuwSeM WILUAM O. HUTCHINSON.
JOSEPH HOLD IN V JOHN A. KASALCS. CHID* CUM$̂3*

COMMISSIONERS OF SCHUYLKILL COUNTY
POTTSVILUE, PENNSYLVANIA

October 15, 1970

Daniel A.
R. D. 2, Hometown
Tamaqud, Penna. 18252 '

Dear Mr. Pinkey:

We have received your letter of October 14, 1970 concerning
the dumps at the Speedspace and Diversified Metal Plants at Hometown.•

A copy of your letter has been sent to the Rush Township
Supervisors, who may be able to help you with this problem.
, ' - • • '
. * Very truly yourst

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

JOHN A. KASALES
Chief Clerk

JAK/mr
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RUSH TOWNSHIP ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL
SCHUYLKILL COUNTY

R.D. 1, Box 1326, Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252
717-668-2938

.Novembers, 1999

State Senator James Rhodes ,
32 East Center Street
Mahanoy City, Pa. 17948

Dear Senator Rhodes:

Once again I am writing to you about a long-standing environmental problem in our area
- The Diversified Metals Superfund Site in Hometown.

As you can see from the enclosed material, numerous agencies were informed of this
environmental threat starting in 1968. Hie initial alarms went unheeded and before long a huge
problem developed. In the enclosures are come very helpful letters from your office; had others
been as concerned, perhaps the mess would not have grown to its present size. We now face the
possibility that the toxic pile will remain here forever.

, Please use your good offices to compel Lucent Technologies, the responsible party to
^ have this material disposed of safely. It must not remain as a perpetual threat to the Little

Schuylkill River and the Pennsylvania State Game Lands #227.

Almost every week Lucent announces big communications technology breakthroughs.
They should not be allowed to underwrite mat progress by pushing their environmental costs
onto the public. Sweeping the Diversified Metals Dump under a high-tech rug is not an
acceptable solution.

Thank you for your continuing efforts for a better environment,

DanTelA. Pinkey, Chairman

enclosures
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Enclosures:
• Fluff Sample
• Site Location Map
* Site Status Report - EPA
• Initial Report to Pa. Dept of Health (and Response)
• Report to Schuylkill County Commissioners (and Response)
• Report of Meeting - Tamaqua Industrial Development Enterprises (TJ.DJS.)
• Report to DRBC (and Response)
• Report to Pa. Game Commission (and Response)
• Report to Pa. Fish Commission (and Response)
• DER Response to Pa. Fish Commission
• Report to EPA (Initial) .
• Report to Pa. Dept of Mines (and Response)
• DER Referral to Strike Force
• Rush Twp. Environmental Advisory Council - Site Tour Arrangements
• Theodore San -Site Study (and Comments)
• State Senator Rhoades- Response to Inquiry
• Tech Law and EPA - Site Information Requests
• Article: "PCB't - Prevalent and Persistent" * Environmental Science and Technology
• Article: "New Pollutant Stirs Fears of DOT Crisis" - Philadelphia Inquirer
* Article: "A New Horatio Alger Tale" -New York Times
• "Under me Rug" - Washington Post
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SOURCE: uses TAMAQUA,PA.QUAD.(7.3 MINUTE SERIES)
EASTERN DIVERSIFIED METALS

Site Location Map
(no scale)

"P™ * l • ——— A LJ ,rwA Halliburton Company
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EASTERN DIVERSIFIED » REGION 3
METALS •£g»»ff
PENNSYLVANIA
SSSSiSSm 6th Congressional District

Last Updated: May 1999

Current Site Status —————————————;———•————
Work to control and contain leachatt as well as stormwatcr runoff b already finished. Tht sit*
treatment plant (for leachate and stormwater) has been upgraded and expanded. A biological
treatment system was added to this plant A new stormwater treatment system has been built
Contaminated debris was removed.

Work to remove hot spots of contamination from the waste pile is Bearing completion. Remaining
work involves deciding how to address the main waste pile andlremovlng the sediments at the Site*

Site Description
The 25-acre Eastern Diversified Metals site is a former wire recycling facility. From 1966 to 1977,
the company disposed of approximately 350 million pounds of "fluff1 (waste insulation material) in
an open pile. This fluff comes from stripping the coverings off of copper wire. The fluff disposal
pile is approximately 40 feet high, 250 feet wide, and 1,500 feet long. In 1974, the company
installed a wastewater treatment plant, diversion ditches, retention basins, and an interceptor trench
thai diverts shallow groundwater to the treatment plant The surface impoundments associated with
the wastewater treatment plant had overflowed at times into a tributary to the Little SchuylkiU River.
Three miles downstream of the site, the Little SchuylkiU River is used for trout fishing and other
recreational activities. The site is underlain by the Mauch Chunk Formation, one of the most
important water-bearing formations in Northeastern Pennsylvania. Approximately 1,400 people are
served by wells that are within 3 miles of the site and draw on the Mauch Chunk Formation for their
water supply. There are about 1,600 people living within s 1-mile radius of the site. The distance
from the site to the nearest residence is approximately 1,000 feet

1 «
Site Responsibility: Cleanup of this, site is the responsibility of Federal and State

governments, and parties potentially responsible for site
contamination (PRPs).

NPL Listing History: This site was proposed to the National Priorities List of the most
serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites requiring
long-term cleanup action on June 1,1986. The site was formally
added to the list on October 4,1989, making h eligible for federal
cleanup funds.
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Remainder of the Site: The final remedy for the remainder of the site was selected in July
1992. EPA's decision called for recycling the fluff. The fluff consists of polyvinyI chloride and
polyethylene (plastic chips) metal, fibrous material, paper, soil and clay. A pre-design study was
completed in November of 1994. Treatment tests and a pilot study on fluff separation and recycling
were finished in late 1995 and early 1996. Some of the fluff tractions separated during the treatment
tests contained PCBs at levels of concern. On June 17,1997 the PRP signed an agreement with
EPA, consenting to cany out a study (Focused Feasibility Study, or FFS) to determine other ways to
address the fluff pile. The draft FFS was submitted to EPA in August 1998. The draft FFS evaluated
options including onsite excavation, treatment end offsite disposal of the fluff. In late August 1998
the PRP submitted a second document to EPA that outlined a remedy of in-place closure or capping
of the main fluff pile at the Site. EPA is currently reviewing and evaluating the FFS and the second
document submitted by the PRP. In response to EPA's technical concerns regarding the feasibility
of onsite closure, the PRP conducted studies in the Spring of 1999 which showed that onsite closure
is technically viable. During this timeframe, several elected officials have expressed opposition to •
onsite closure. EPA plans to issue a new Record of Decision before the end of this year.

Contacts
Remedial Project Manager
Frank Vavra
S15-814-3221 ;V\
vavraAank@cpa.gov; . . . " = ; , " - •
Community Involvement Coordinator
Lisa Brown ' :
215-814-5528
brown.lisa@epa.gov _ . . - • ' •

Detailed public files (Administrative Record) on EPA's involvement and decisions at this site can be
examined at the following locations; I

Rush Township Municipal Building
Route54 ^ , •• •'•*;f;/; .. "
Hometown, PA 18252

U.S. EPA Region m
Superfund Docket Room • ,
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
(215)814-3157
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DRAFT
a. &• 2| Hoaetowi
Teasqua» ft. 1̂ 2«2
October 24th. 19c*6

Region*! Sanitary Engineer
Pennsylvania Department of Health
401 Buttonwood Street
Vest Heeding, Pi, 19602

Sin

I wish to report the pollution of ma unnamed tributary of the tittle
Schuylicill River at Hometown io Schuylkill County. The stream eatera tb* Little
Schuylkill »bout 0.2 mile* belov the bridge of the Central Railroad of 5ew Jersey
at an elevation of ebout 1020 feet* Thia streaa ie oot shorn oo the Taaaqu* tnd
Da la no $i*dr*oge* map* of the U.3.0.So it draine a small valley bounded by L.H.
55217, the Centre! Railroad of Kew Jersey, State Case L*nd» No. 227'and Tidevood
Industrial Park.

The louxce of the pollution ia the open dump of the See tern Diversified
Xetele Corp* located Just off I*.R. 53217 *t ea elevation of ebout 1160 f«st. (See
enclosed slides*) The pollutant* ere the wast* froa a copper selvage operation
end coneiet of ehredded paper* rubber, pUstio, oopper and tluoiauta* (ace enoloaed
staple*•)

The Rush Tonnahlp Supervisor* have attempted to stop this open dumping.
Their effort* ended vith the Eftstera Diversified eiaertioa that they ere conducting
e eenitary landfill operation and would continue to do so. This open dump not
only eaus** etreea pollution, but also constitutes a fir* hazard* la the spring
of 19c"7 the dump vms ignited by burning trash and we had a preview of possible
future disaster. The noxious fume* and melting tendency of the burning material
made fire suppression difficult. The melting resulted la * burning effect *iallar
to that of an oil fir** (See enclosed slid**) Thia is especially-dangerous beeaue*
the' dump i* up elope froa the woods of State Gem* Lande Ho* 227*

It seem* that your ageaey 1* tb* oaly on* that csa compel Eaattrn
Diversified to run a sanitary landfill instead of ea ope'n dump* It is very dis-
couraging to sse a new iadustry fallowing ia th* footsteps of our old industry
here ia the Anthracite Hefcioa* V* have not yet eUaned up the long-standing
mine drainage and municipal sewag* pollution of the Little Schuylkill end slready
additions1 burden* ar* belngplaeed oa this rsvaged stresa. Tolaranee of this
sdded biological insult can only pro.-long and ccap 11cata the task of streaa r«iter-
ation.

If yourshould require any further information or assistance la solving
this problem, please feel fre* to coateet me.

Very truly yours,

Daniel A. Pinkey
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OCPARTMCNT Or HEALTH
Buttanwnm* Street

. October 29,
Industrial Wastes
Bush Township K, S. Pearlon 71
Schuylkill County - Vest Feadin? Cfflce
Eastern Diversified Metals ,

to. Daniel A. Pinkey , -
R. D. #2* Hometown
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 10252 . . . . . .

Dear Mr. Pinkey:

Acknowledgment is made of receipt .of your letter of October ?&,
1968* concerning pollution of a tributary to the little Schuylkill
River and also the operation of * dump by the la stern Diversified
Metals Plant located in Hometown. Tour letter also transmitted
ft sample of the waste product from this plant as well as five
2" x 2" color slides.

This office had been avare of the location of this riant at
Hometown and inspections had been made over * year *ro at which
tine there was no evidence of stream pollution from their
operation. However, since they were pilinr the waste material
which w*s removed frcm the wire on their property and this practice
could be a source of possible stream pollution In the future from
seepage or runoff from the stock ?ile, a letter had been sent to
the Company recuestinr that the? provide some other means of disposal
for this material* Since receipt of this new letter of complaint
we *ill conduct a reinspecticr. *t the slant for the twrpose of
determining whether or not stream pollution exists *nd whether the
operation of the dump fs satisfactory* Upon conirletion of our
investigation, we will irive ;-ou a further report'on the results
of our investigation.

Charles H. Euder
Assistant Replonel Sanitary Enrlneer
Operations

CHKrrd
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SOURCE: uses TAMAauA,w..Qu*D.(7.a MINUTE SERIES)
EASTERN DrVBRSITIED METALS

Site Location Map
(no scale) CORPOR̂ TOSI

A Halliburton Companŷ
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EASTERN tilVERSIFIED r EPA REGION 3
V

PENNSYLVANIA
MFTAI Q Schuylkill CountyIVIL. I J*1I_\? Rush Township

EPAID#PAD980830533 6th Congressional District

Last Updated: May 1999

Current Site Status -——————————————————————
Work to control and contain leachate as well as ttonnwater runoff b already finished. The site
treatment plant (for leachate aad atonnwater) lias been upgraded and expanded. A biological
treatment system was added to this plant A new stormwater treatment system has been built
Contaminated debris was removed.

Work to remove hot spots of contamination from the waste pile Is oearing completion. Remaining
work Involves deciding how to address the main waste pile and Removing the sediments at the Site.

Site Description
The 25-acre Eastern Diversified Metals site is a former wire recycling facility. From 1966 to 1977,
the company disposed of approximately 350 million pounds of "fluff* (waste insulation material) in
an open pile. This fluff comes from stripping the coverings off of copper wire. The fluff disposal
pile is approximately 40 feet high, 250 feet wide, and 1,500 feet long. In 1974, the company
installed a wastewater treatment plant, diversion ditches, retention basins, and an interceptor trench
that diverts shallow groundwater to the treatment plant The surface impoundments associated with
the wastewater treatment plant had overflowed at times into a tributary to the Little Schuylkill River.
Three miles downstream of the she, the Little Schuylkill River is used for trout fishing and other
recreational activities. The site is underlain by the Mauch Chunk Formation, one of the most
important water-bearing formations in Northeastern Pennsylvania. Approximately 1,400 people are
served by wells that are within 3 miles of the cite and draw on the Mauch Chunk Formation for their
water supply. There art about 1,600 people living within a 1-mile radius of the site. The distance
from the site to the nearest residence is approximately 1,000 feet

* • i •
Site Responsibility: Cleanup of this site is the responsibility of Federal and State

governments, and parties potentially responsible for site
contamination (PRPs).

NPL Listing History: This the was proposed to the National Priorities List of the most
serious uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites requiring
long-term cleanup action on June 1,1986. The site was formally
added to the list on October 4,1989, making it eligible for federal
cleanup funds.
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Remainder of the Site: The final remedy for the remainder of the site was selected in July
1992. EPA's decision called for recycling the fluff. The Huff consists of polyvinyl chloride and
polyethylene (plastic chips) metal, fibrous material, paper, soil and clay. A pre-design study was
completed in November of 1994. Treatment tests and a pilot study on fluff separation and recycling
were finished in late 1995 and early 1996. Some of the fluff fractions separated during the treatment
tests contained PCBs at levels of concern. On June 17,1997 the PRP signed an agreement with
EPA, consenting to carry out a study (Focused Feasibility Study, or FFS) to determine other ways to
address the fluff pile. The draft FFS was submitted to EPA in August 1998. The draft FFS evaluated
options including onsite excavation, treatment and orTsite disposal of the fluff. In late August 1998
the PRP submitted a second document to EPA that outlined a remedy of in-place closure or capping
of the main fluff pile at the Site. EPA is currently reviewing and evaluating the FFS and the second
document submitted by the PRP. In response to EPA's technical concerns regarding the feasibility
of onsite closure, the PRP conducted studies in the Spring of 1999 which showed that onsite closure
is technically viable. During this timeframc, several elected officials have expressed opposition to
onsite closure. EPA plans to issue a new Record of Decision before the end of this year.

Contacts
Remedial Project Manager
Frank Vavra
215-814-3221
vavra.frank@epa.gov

Community Involvement Coordinator
Lisa Brown
215-814-5528
brown.lisa@epa.gov

Detailed public files (Administrative Record) on EPA's involvement and decisions at this site can be
examined at the following locations:

Rush Township Municipal Building
Route 54
Hometown, PA 18252

U.S. EPA Region in
Superfund Docket Room
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029
(215)814-3157
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DRAFT "' ̂  . : vl
. ft. L. 2| Hometown

Tamaque, ft. 16252
; October 24th, 1965

Regional Sanitary Engineer
Pennsylvania Department of Health
401 Buttonwood Street
Veet Reeding, Pa, 10c*02

Sir i ' •
I wish to report the pollution of aa unnamed tributary of the Little

Schuylkill River at Hometown In Echuylkill County. The stream eatert the Little
Schuylkill about 0*2 milt a below the bridge of the Central Railroad of Hew Jersey
at aa elevation of about 1020 feet* This stream la aot shown on the Teaaqua and
Dclaao Quadrangle nap* of the U.S.G.S.j It drtina a small valley bounded by L.R.
55217, the Central Railroad of New Jersey, State Game Land a No. 227 and Tidewood
Industrial Park. •

The source of the pollution ia the opoa dump of the Iastern Diversified
Metal a Corp. located Just off L.R. $5217 *t «n elevation of about 1160 ft at. (Saa
encloaed elidaa.) The pollutanta are the vaata from a copper aalvmfe operation
and ooaaiat of atiraddad paper» rubber f plaatlc, copper and alxmiaia* (aea eneloaact
aamplea.) ' • - .. . . - . •

The Rueh Tovaehip Sapervieore have attaaptod to atop thia opoa dumping*
Their afforta eoded irlth the Eaatera Diveraifiad aiaertlou that they are coaducting
a aanitary landfill operation and would continue to do ao. Tola opea dump not
only cauiaa atraam pollution, but aleo conatitutaa a flra hazard. In the apring
of 1967 the dump vaa ignited by burning train and we had a preview of poseibla
future diaaatar. The aoxloua fume a and Belting tendency of the burning material
pad* fire aupprcailen difficult. The Baiting raaulted in a burning effect •inilar
.to that of an oil fire* (See encloaad ailde.) This ia especially daogeroua bacauea
the dump la up alopa from the woode of State Game Laoda Ho. 227*

It teams that your agency is the only ona that can compel fiastarn
Diveraifiad to run a sanitary Itndfill inataad of an open dump. It is very dia-
oouraglng to tet a new Industry fallowing in the footsteps of our old industry
hero in th« Anthracite Region* Vs have not yat cloned up the long-atanding
mine drainage and municipal savage pollution of the Little Schuylkill and already
additional burdena arc beingplaced on thia ravaged atres a. Tolerance of this
added biological insult ean only pro -long and complicate the t**k of stream re a to or-
ation. ,

If yourahould require sny further information or assistance in solving
this problem, please feel free to contact Be.

Vary truly yourst

Daniel i. Pinkey
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OEPARTMCNT Of" HEALTH
THOMAS ». oioftoss. JR., M.O. &01 Bu* toxwncd Street
secKSTAMv or HSALTH ;-C9t PWdln*, Penns'lwni* 1cfO?

October 29, 1<=fP
Industrial Vastes
Eush Township R. S. Pegion H
Schuylkill County Vest Beading- Office
Eastern Diversified Metals •

Jfr. Daniel A. Pinkey
H. D. #2, Hometown
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 16252

Dear Jfr. Pinkeyt

Acknowledgment is made of receipt of your letter of October ?L, '
1968, concerning pollution of a tributary to the little Sehuylldll
River and also the operation of a dump by the Zastern Diversified
Ketals Plant located in Hometown. Tour latter also transmitted
a sample of the waste product from this plant as well as five
2" z 2* color slides.

• • • .. -
This office had been aware of the location of this plsnt at
Hometown and inspections had been made over s year arc at vhleh
tins there was no evidence of stream pollution from their
operation* However* since they were pilinz the waste material
which was removed frcm the wire on their Taroperty and this prectice
could be a source of possible stream pollution IP. the future from
see pap* or runoff from the stock pile, a letter h*d been sen*1 to
the Company recuestinr that they provide some other means of disposal
for thia arterial* Since rectipt of this new letter of complaint
we will conduct a relnspectlcn ft the riant for the purcose of
determining whether or not stream pollution exists *nd whether the
operation of the dump is satisfactory. Upon completion of our
investigation, ve will sive rou a further report on the results
of our investigation.

Terr truly yours,

Charles H. Euder
Assistant Ferional Sanitary Enrineer
Operations

CHK:rd
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HLM-KWl

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

"*• W1 Buttoaxood
Vest Heading, Pennsylvania 1960S

Industrial Wastes Bovesber 22, 1968
Bush Township ' ' . ,.
echuyUdll County • . R. 8. Region II
Sastern Diversified Hetal0 . Vest Beading Office

Mr. Daniel i. Pinkey
£« D. 4% Hometown
tamacjia, Pennsylvania 18252

Dear fc. Wnkey:
letter is a follow-up to ay letter of October S9, 1968,

to yon concerning your complaint letter «f pollution on a
tributary to the tittle Bcfaaylkin Biver frcs) the operation of
a Axsp by the Eastern Diversified Ketals plait located la -
Bceietowi. . . ' ' " ' .
1 relnepection of this plant tad the vaste pile was aade OB
Jfaveaber 6, 1968. At the tlae of this inspection, It was found
that this Company has M liquid waste water originating from its
plant to be disposed of vhieh would create stream pollution.
The Coapany operates a ̂ 17 process for the removal of the
insulation from the wed copper wire. This fluff nterial which
is removed 10 disposed on the Coaptny property on a long pile*
The Company is attempting to place a cover over this material to
prevent It from blowing around since most of this material is a
light fluff material.

Our inspection around the disposal pile revealed that there is no
seepage of water through the pile which would carry contaminants
to the Little Schoyivm Elver. Our one Inspection was the day
following a heavy rainfall and no gullies or washouts were observed,
however, there were several snail puddles of water below the pile.

it the present time, the Pennsylvania Department of Health has
no control ever the operation of existing landfills or refuse
piles to long as they do not directly pollute water* of the
Commonwealth. The Company is again being cautioned by this office
to cover this material to prevent rainfall from entering the pile
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Hr. Daniel A. Hnfcey - 2 - Hoveriber 22, 1968

and also to prevent vials from blowing the fluffy arterial. The
Company la also being cautioned to take all possible steps to prevent
the possibility of any runoff of water from the pile or the surrounding
area which night contaadnate any stream.

X aa returning the five colored slides which you had forwarded along
with your letter of October 24, 1968. Tou did not specifically request
for their return, however, I assume that these are the only copies which
you have* If you should la the future see any .evidence ef have any
proof there i» direct pollution to waters of the CcuBonwealth from
this operation, thea it would be appreciated if yen would lanediately
reoontact this office. Ve will, however, continue to malce reinapeetlons
at this plant aa time and conditions warraxfc*

Charles B. Xoder
Assistant 'Regional Sanitary Engineer
Operations

CKEtrd

Enclosure*
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, Pa.
December £<&, 1C 70

. Charlear IT.
Regional fi*nitary

.•• *•'

•"'«' W£*?; ''̂^̂ v̂ '̂̂ Ŝ  ̂'?*̂ ^̂
t̂ ^̂ *î to*«*̂  - ;:

'ii'̂ rtŴ .SMifr*-.. -A&̂ r
.f-.J-k ' .• «.1T-î *#*iM"5**.-. S-tAi'-i*-

'

:;——rm£*/r-f±X^r .'̂  .*" » ."k .« : -m . > ..a -*TfV̂ €̂%™*w&̂ ?-&%&.mi**!*.. ** ̂ Ô̂ »̂̂ f«««T*̂ «*̂  -̂ i?:;f)l»r̂ ;-̂ .-jLw« B̂ v̂̂ Ŝ t/v̂ OM W9'«.«;:4v.•̂ ^̂ ^̂ ^̂ «:i
.̂ Î̂ Sf̂ P̂̂ Ŝ Il :*§:*t';' *pS'::'' j:

Dr. Carl O., Cttâ ** KM" etfeoucairf ;*» ;6o«j*ii4e *** t!ie<r
at *0m* ie»9& t% JM Oetooer i|sj«e) </ *JS*trft̂ Am«ife

Uffk |>«r«i»«enoe ftn4 cfcro«<o loa(oi<y e/
e)re •tetflar lo I\«J c^lDDT «re « ••rtoum

um^ may be « vovroe c/
furthe '

•houtd 6e eiopped /rom oZIatuing tT̂ eCr wastes* /rcm
<ng <\e rivet* in any fuantity* A reoemt contract let by the Deparfrnent c/
Mtnee and A/tneral /nduetries) {to Warfc'n Aeeociate* c/ King o/ Prueeiaj /or
a eurvey lo determ'ne the looa&'on and ectent o/ poUufc'on caueed by mine
drainage in the CTpper Jjitffe Gchuŷ lritt J5iver fe a pvant citep n Ihe reefor-
atfon o/ thfe long-Ŵ Wed e fire am. We should not permit new industries
to cperate m the same manner as the Anthracite Industry. There
be cent nuing concern /ar the environment and reaZsteat'en and
c/ <he true costs invo'ved in preserving or restoring »vt

Very truly yours,

Danie! A.
Enclosure i CJbetoh . .
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BCMER JOHNSON. CMAIMAN A . jiĵ  £
LEONARD THOMAS JjcK|!rri|lff.% WILLIAM D. HUTCHINSON.
JOSEPH HOLDEN uTuflHHgnJ JOHN A. KA8ALKS. CM»F CUPIR

COMMISSIONERS OF SCHUYLKILL COUNTY
POTTSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA

October 15,

Daniel A. Pinkey ' , '
R. D. 2, Hometown
Tamaqua, Perma, 18252 . '

Dear Mr. Pinkey:

We have received your letter <tf October 14, 1970 concerning
the dumps at the Spfedspace and Diversified Metal Plants at Hometown.i. • •

A copy of your, letter has been sent to the Rush Township
Supervisors, who may be able to kelp you with this problem.

.* - • . •• ; "
A • ' . • .

... Very truly yours,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

JOHN A. KASALES
Chief Clerk

/ • '• \ . -
JAK/mr
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?r -

*Jrflrv.w;r. (iequcfl*- 'that Ev.sners n.vcrsir*^ *>&• ..
r . i-rect 5-:c;ir land-fill operations to satisfy ĉ r'.siu.:

by .fownsr.ip Residents, t ..

A acting was held In the office of Homer H-yes, Plant Manager of
Eest.rn Diversified Metals Corporation on Tuesday, November 26, 1968
with th* following ic attendance: '.

Eastern Diversified Metals Corp.—Hoaer Hayes
Hush Townshin—Supervisors Mrs&'Heci'y Blackwell, Sam Kellet,'-

Clarence Haptr^nft / :f ̂^̂ /.;

Diver
8tr«aa

9̂<r»ft£3freqi
1*S. wt**V ~*.-*r'iif-to-"ZZ;T:+-i .».

v-niade^ some :furthep :en
her
the

,reg*rd to land-fill
-fill-covering of

*v̂ : 'or,>blotiing into the a'tî îere, anî ha'tUnifilŝ
•'>basX>"ffor coaplalnts byr̂ sideatâ ^̂ SWiJWnJShl̂ ,̂
weal'tn; Mr. riayes said j«lth/reM9r(£ to'screeia noirution/thi?i.tr̂ he-̂ "'
in this case wns in writing dated rjovê ter 22, 1968 and while *it
not entirely favorable, it certainly did not warrant being classed-;
o serious problem, since It.inyolved only small deposits of the light'
refuse .-naterlal belc? w«»3^>d iiito th-i stream at t lines of heavy'rainfall^.-. -

- ' . " • . * : j-s • • ; • : * :•*}£.' -
In order to correct tM*, Diversified will construct a dry daa *

between their land-fill and'the atrt^c t'o serve ai,a settling basltî :
to trap the naterial which could wash Into the stria* otherwise/ This
construction will be done in the ve'ry near future. ^^ '"/ • • • ' . :

The discussions weFe" h'eld ̂ l't̂ t'̂ rTclitorr̂ na-*»»sTâ ^
-nade by all concerned that ?n rtlcable solution to any refuse problems
will be found. . ,-> ' v. ,. :•• i . .•' . - - • • - » • • " • '

- . .

the group -nade a brief tour of the ̂ lant and the site of ..the
ftof waste oaterlil.- It waft agreed ot the conclusion of th«

tour that the Township Suwrvlsorsjwill be î î âltibn ;to" advise
any future c-nnlainants thit Diversified l3^l$l« process of
further corrections qnd t̂ ie Supervsors f t l l g n closer touch with
Diversified should there: be furt!

" "' • •' /- ' •̂''•'•*--'-*-»i3̂ 1̂ iiJî V'VJ"iÂ T£•*;.• ••:* - f*/**'-";̂ ";*"̂ ĝ̂ s»ftif*»-jiffc-.. •-. •- x; -̂*̂ ^̂ "̂--:«»-* •- •-• .• • . ̂ t̂ m̂ -̂'-m



Tomagua,
£>«oamb«r

£slai0ar« .Ritwr Basin Commission
15 Seofefc -Road, P.O. £00
TVtnton* //«to S«rsey 08808

/ am 40rf&n0 lo you in rtford lo poBufc'on «/ Iks
may fcdvs sfpi</toanos fttyotuf Ot« local cCamaf* Aol « «aus««.

from m
fey <H« Dî ^̂ d.'̂ tt̂ Ĉorp̂ r̂ Û  .mi

County, 'Ĵ.' ̂id(nUnis ccnsistn̂  «/
o/ CWs s*mp«my <nlo on
a.* 'm̂ ii 'i*Iov Cv« 6rd^« o/

U an tÛ tfon o/ sbotrf if 0*d o*v *̂
and D«tano l ̂tiadramp'o tiÂ

«at«y boundsd fcy t̂ ff's'fttfuo Jf?oul«' ffljf7» As ôrsy ConfrcT J7arroad, Stalls
f 117 and Tidwood /ndusfrfat T̂ srJb.

/n add-on <o (M s«d''m«n£a&on, Asro '• .A« pos«ftff/<y o/

porŝ sMnos end efcrom'o lon'eily c/ l\o«s cemjsetmds
Similar lo DDT warranl ̂UrtMf tntj«sfc'pa< on. Would tt 60 in ord«r/or
your orponiaaton lo Idbk <nfo <Ms prob'sm or can you suffff«s< soms oAsr

eouZd do it? • . . .

Gradually 0̂  cUanup of 0* £̂ <C« BeTwy Irfll is proocadmg. . As you
probab'y Arnoty, a mfns drainâ t suroay is und«rtway, £?si0tf§ planis aro
boin^ bu:» and ttporadod. Fosst'blŷ  0M n«ur p*"ob'«ms eou!d e««rwa«!m ua
b«/or« lh« o'd on«s oro loAon ears o/.

Vary <ru£y yoursf

JDonW A. Finfcay

- JPCB's
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DELAWARE HIVCR BASIN COMMISSION
.______i ....mmtml-irmm-fttf

p. O.
TRENTON,NEW JCHBCY QBBO3

;sosi aas-Bsoo

December 30, 1970

Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey
RD'2
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252

Dear Mr. Pinkey:

Your Utter of December IThS reporting the possibility of
pollution of an unnamed tributary on the UttU SchuylkiU River hot
been forwarded to ms for an Investigation. This matter has been.
discussed with Mr. Charles Kudder of the Pennsylvania Department of
Health in the West Reading Office. He has requested that his field
people make an inspection of the premises and to develop a report of
their findings. I have asked Mr. Kudder forward a copy of their
report and finding! to me. Based on the results of their Investigation,
the State will take whatever action appears necessary*

I would like to thank you for your writing to us and
Informing us of the situation. If we can be of additional service to
you, please feel free to call on me.

Very truly yours.

David P. Pollison
Water Resources Engineer

ccs Mr* Chas Kudder
Penna. Dept. of Health

Location*
25 State Police Drive
West Trenton, .N J,

AR50008I lt



R.D.t -
f Fa.

, 1970

Gatna -Commiseion
Jfcrvsy A. Roberts, Ch*f~ DinCsion of Land Afanayetnanl
F* O. -Boo 16C7 * .

. 1WO

. . _ .
X aw wfljnjr to you abovf « p*8v*>» oondf&n on £f<ai*

you " '"'

*:'tJ»t . .

wftmzf**#«i
«nd

**boundary «/

« C7s«frsi

Ib AsJ o/ an oC

/n adetitfon̂  Ciaro is As posstbOtty e/ o\«mioa( poZZutfon oausatf
constituents o/ eZaofr̂ al <nsuZalon̂  pofye&orinaiad* b<t>\sny2s* TA« WffJi
parsisionoo and e&ron£o loarfotty «/ Asso ootnj>oun4s twWcX ara eimlar lo
Aai o/ AD 7* warrant /UrAsr

fiis rf s»in hunting ̂ rossur% <\« tmportanoa a/ fraote
*£7 is mor«a«in̂ . W« s\otUd noi aUoto <\«{

to be JaapordJted by <rrospons<b{« fa4usMte£ ôasia tftsposa'. Cavn
As Gam*? Commission worfe lotoartf stepjrfnff ̂ iverŝ ad Af«<aJs /rom oo*—
t'ntrfnj Oite poZtu&*on9 Ŝ otiWn̂  JDi««rŝ «d at «asi bo comp«0«d lo tsave
a bxfl̂ r «on« beiwaan Aafr du-mp and As yamotands boindaryf

Vsry Irufy yowrt,

Z A.

BkttoK

AR500082



COMMONWEALTH OP PCNNSYLVANtA
_ -. ADMINI«TRATlVI DIVISION*:PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION ACCOUNTS

O BOX IBfT *OMIItl«T»»TIO»l WT.M70
TIT.*lt*

HAHft(C»URO. PA. 171W LAW KNTOneuiINT TtT-fMI
OFFICC OF «a**^ UM«O *»N*«I«*T m-Mi*

CXICUTIVt DIMICTOM JaHUftry 7 , 1971 IIKAb UTATI TCT-WCI
TILIPMON1 «1HM»t» T«

ANIA CODf 717 - 7«7-J«J» «̂OP»»ATIOf« Tl

Mr. Daniel A. PinJcey
R.0.12
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252

Daar Mr. Pinkay:

Tha following information ia being sent in
response to your recent complaint concerning dumping
of industrial wastes by the Diversified Metals
Corporation on its property at Hometown, Schuylkill
County and the washing of this material on our
adjoining State Game Lands No. 227.

The Division of Land Management conducted
a field investigation on Wednesday, December 23, 1970,
to determine the extent of this intrusion.

They were hampered somewhat in their efforts
by a recent snow coverage, but were able to find
evidence of these deposits, even though heavy rain
had flushed the streambed apparently just prior of the
snowfall.

However, they were surprised at the extent
of Diversified's operation and realized that if allowed
to continue unchecked, it will at the least pose a
real threat to the Game Lands. In fact it is hard to
understand how an operation of this nature was ever
permitted on a watershed regardless of size.

RR500083



Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey 2 January 7, 1971

In view of these circumstances and particularly
because of the questionable noxious nature of these
materials, we are referring this to the Enviornmental
Control Board through the Department of Health for
further investigation and intend to keep abreast of
developments.

We appreciate the thorough manner in which
you have analyzed this situation and brought it to our ..
attention. We trust you will have been instrumental in
remedying one of the many pollution problems existing •
in our Commonwealth today.

rs
:ecutive Director

AR50008U



Tama7.ua, Pa.
December 17At 1070

Commission
.Robert /. £ieto, J?acoufc'v« Director
Boa 1573 • '

.Dear Sirt
\ . i . •

/ am writing to you about pottutfoit o/ an unnamed tributary o/ As
eAuyJWa J?i«er at J-fome tow** £?»* TswisWp/ J9«Jb»yUtfl CeuaJy.

T&s efream enters de JUtte SohuyiJKZl ai'oid. a.» mtfs* bŝ ovr As
o/ £fc«.S*r««y Wdjnjl ̂ afiroa4 al f ft *toittftoi» o/ab^vl 1010 /t«l,

ft nol s\«̂ m ô  As ratnâ ua and P«l4iw Qt*«drtinsK
a rfrâ ni,« tmaa vaiUy bounded bf Î yisraAv* Aouls 5»«17

source o/ As poUutfoii <• As opsn dump o/ As IHosrŝ tsd
located Ju*i ojf z*f. R. fflsJT a4 an s2sva«oi» o/ about 1190 /fas*.

Tfts pottulante are* toasts /rom a oopper sal«â s opsratfon and oonsisl ma j
o/ sArsddsd paper, ruttsr and p2aŝ o uiMe\ are doposttod in A« sfraain o)M
o>'oi»9 As oourss o/ A*

/n add-on to As s«aVmsnlaftonf Asre /s As posstftXẐ Iy o/
by oonsfhtsnte c/ *£«oir<6a* insû attons, potyoMorinaltfd

T7i« My& parŝ stonos and o&ronto io<riOt<y of Assa eompounds utVô i ars
io Aal o/ DD T warrant jurAsr <nw«sttya< on.

A£s STTIS, As oonsŝ usnoas o/Jur&sr poKû nff As
3 arv not <oo jraat. Jifotvavor, As 2)«par<m«nt o/ Jt/<n«s and

.Mineral /nduslrfo* has raoontfy contracted «u A Afartfn Assootates to survay
As siraam <n repard to vnins drainŝ o poUufton. TTis j?r«t o/ many 2ono
steps tetuard rsstoratfon of As t» &9 SchuyMX has baen !aA»n. WoutdnH
it b« shoristffTtted to- solve As probtems oausod by As od and dyingr anAra
oite TJvnfny industry and permit As on«s caused by As n*iu indusirias te go
unoAsoJbad? Ths reorsaffon potential o/ a restored LOtt* Sc
is vsry r̂aat. We must not permit it to bs saertyteed to irresponsiMe
industr<a£ opportunism.

Vary truty yours*

Danarf A. f>in*ey
Knotosuresf Sftete\

ArttoU - PCS'*
" —'Inquirer11
* - "Times1'

flR500085
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COMMONWEALTH OF KNNSYIVANIA '/ 2: /
KNNSYLVANIA NSH COMMISSION

HAMISBURO 171JO

IXICUTIVI DiMcret *&r& January 20» 1971 '

Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey
R. D. #2
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr* Pinkey: , .

thank you very much for your letter ot December 17,
1970 and the maay clippings attached to itt along with the
map indicating/mere the'reported pollution can be located.
I have forwarded this material directly to Dr. Bllsworth R. /
firowneller, Secretary of the Department of Health, requesting;;
that he have/the matter investigated and that suitable action
can be takei/to prevent further discharges.

I havj? also advised we will be pleased to have our /
field officer; Mr. James Hazen, assist the Department of /
Health's.Regional engineer in his investigation of this
matter.

Again̂ thank you for taking the time to send us the
inf ormation\a£&j f or the very helpful location map which you
provided.

Sincerely yours,

Robert J/ Biclo
Executive Director

.
' AR500086



Tamaoua, Fa. J3J5JI
December I7t\, 1970

federal Water Quality Administration
Pollution Control Analysis Sranofe
Washington D.O. 20241

Oenttemenf

/ am tvn'tfn? to you fa regard to pollution of Ae Zrftte &OAuyUWU
Aiver toWcfc may fcave signtyteanee beyond ins local damage Otat I eauees.

TTte pollutants are waetes A»am ~e> eopper ealeage operation oonduated
by t*e IX«er«#f«d Jtfe*aZs Corporatfett al Bo«ietoamr J9«s& ToumeVp* So'&uy'
JHU County, >a. T̂We /trm alsa has ptoî  ̂iSf̂ .̂ ê, A/o. >>*f <?uca* ;
moncâ  Cal.J Sediment* eonsfetfng o/ e\r«dd«dj>apir, rubber ̂ ;and'-plasfts "̂
are tuaeWng from fte^dump o/ î vde»pai*f;i<nto an unnamed Irfbulary*. a/ Ae
JUttte ôAuŷ titt ̂ <««r.t ,, 4̂ (ssirt4tn>' ̂eiOe'rll-'iail̂ Ŵs J3ToivylWa about Oit%
miles betow .fts brCdgŝ a/̂ piki.yersey .Central J5a«roâ  a4 jjn V«ve¥oi» :'«jĵ M- "
about f OtO /iet. TWs efriamfsnnot ehoum on As. ''T̂^̂ '̂tiM.-Ô '̂.̂.̂i
Quadrant's maps o/ fte tT.S.O,S,| it drains a emaU wâ Zey "boundid by •*
£«e9{s*atf«s Jf9outo 53 £17, <\e /ereey Central Aaitraad̂  f̂eto. dametands 14 It
and Tide wood Industrial JPar*. . " :'v "•*"

In addi&'on to tfts sedimentation̂ . Aei«e/ <e As poee»63ily o/ o&emical
caused by eonsfttuento c/. eteotrtoat inâ at̂ if pô yoMorinated Mp&enyts

TAe Wg?fc persietenos and. o&ronfe toafoily o/ Aese eompounds uiarrant jur-
(Her "

Since Oiese compounds Xa«e been ̂denl̂ ed as sources of environ*
m«nia£ probtetns only recently* wouldn't ft be in .order for your agency to
took at the runoff from tfUs dump and see </ it is a source o/ FCB's? T&a
tuater quaUfy standards /or As Ltifle Se\uyU9iU Piver oatf /or upgrading it
to trout water e/ uiouZd IMs be poesible un'tii FCS'e iraim'nj into tt? /s Ae
efate o/ tooTinotoffy euo7» tfiat PCS'e oan be adeouaiê y monitored? T̂ e
(onnaoe o/ s\rtdded insulation being dumped at ihis e*'U is ̂ uito âr̂ e einee
O*:vers*>led Vetoes serves guito a uride area in Ae Kaei. Wouldn't it be tin's*
to detoot any 2ees*Aan*obtiious pollution prob'ems associated ur'<\ CHe oper*
afion of iHim p̂ ant as soon as poes'bfe9

Vsry truly youre,

Daniel A. Finfeey

Kno'osuresi 3k*ioh
ArttoZe on FCB's

AR500087



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/
* ,„•_-»,-. -.dSfeatcaDepartment of tho Interior

Ĵ fcl̂ EsW S w««r fyality Office
j WATER POLLUT»O>r.gnVTftQh i^C

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20242

JAN 211971
Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey
R. D. 2
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252 ' .

Dear Mr. Pinkeyt •

Tour letter dealing with the potential hazardous substance discharge
from Diversified Metals Corporation, Hometown, Pennsylvania, has been
referred to ne. We appreciate the time you took to prepare a des-
criptive account of the situation. •

• •, ' *

The State of Pennsylvania has jurisdiction for the unnamed tributary ,
you mentioned in your letter, and therefore X have referred your
letter and enclosures tot

Mr. Edward Geismar, Chief (phones 215-597-4360)
Philadelphia field Office
Environmental Protection Agency
Water Quality Office
U. S. Customs Bouse .
2nd and Chestnut Streets, Room 10004
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106

Mr. Geismar vill coordinate with the appropriate State official who .
should answer your questions regarding water quality standards and
pollution detection associated with the operation of the company plant.

Although the PCS pollution danger is recognized by our of flee, end the
current state of technology is such that PCB's can be detected,
monitoring devices (pollution surveillance instruments) are, as of now,
unavailable, frith little likelihood of availability in the very near
future. The best detection method of which we are aware were described
by Dr. Gustafson* ^--.- - • . .
Hay I take this opportunity to thank you for your letter and for your
concern for the environment. If I can be of further service to you,
please contact me*

^ Sincerely yours,

Dr. C. Hugh Thompson
Acting Chief

(phone j 703-557-7660) Hazardous Material* Branch
Division of Oil ft Hazardous Materials

Water Quality Office tit



-R.D.J8
Tamagua, Fa. 18251
December *7<\ 2070

Department o/ A/fnee and Jtffneral Induetr ee
flr. H. 3. C&armbury, Secretary
090 3oa« Street

.Fa. 17104

Dear Sir 9
>

/I toa* good to Mar &at t&e reetoraKon o/ &e I* t£e Sofcuy fc-'tt
J? uer Me begun. You awcrd o/ Ae mine drainage survey eontraot to
J/atto .Aeeaotatee i* a.gfeni ef«p. Hotwet»er, Oie tmne iratnag* problem
fa not &« only one Otol we Jfcee «Zo?ij Oe ZXffle ̂ o\uf Ktt, •

" * *

Cerporaatoit 7toa> a- copper tu re 94 v«ge
v J9u«\ TovmeVp \ere fn fifoiwy W ! County . Asj » reeuil o/
dumping, e\re<tt«d peper, rubber and ptacfTdt) ere'wieWng

» unnamed (ribufary f\a4 drain* JD<*er«Ced'»

''

/n *d&Uon to OU e«dimento«on» (Aere
potfutfon by eonetflttenie> o/ eZeô rooat to«uteKon« poZyoWorinated
Tfte Mgh p«ret«<«n«e and o\ronto toootoitjtwf Oieae oompounde vduoh are

to DOT toarratU

Do«a Ae metal reettmaJfott <nduelry come under Oie purtrfeto o/
your department? // eo« wotUdn̂ l ft ba* wee to ewppreee Oie po£Iutfoi» from*
an opera* on '̂fce .D<t>erê Aed Vetele tuWle il <e ett£l retetfoeiy emaU9 Or da
tue have io watt and lot <Ae pubUo freaeury abeorb &e ooe< of futoro "qjSra*
Soa-rli/fe"? trbuid <* poe»<W« /or Ae efcUe lo oooperale mift biverê ed in
reeearofe tuftiofc tuouJd be dfreefed toward finding a uea /or Ae noui-<J<«oa-rd«

/I e flame •\orteigMdd <o be spending eo muo\ to eorreot Ae problem,
oauead by out* otdt unregt*Zaf«d nduetriee wV^e <ve permit tfie netu nduetr.'ee
to ivreô r tfie entrfronmeni at ttnit, /e Aere any way tfial we oan preudnl a
•eoond wave of deeiruofion /rom etyaaping over our region?

Very truly youre,

Dan*'- A. Fink ay

Artfole • PGB'*

AR500089



r ..r .
Corpora t,;-;:; j^i-re-t vxir -.ami-fill oper3tions"*t.c .iat:.S£'y coa:'.s.;u..
by township Aeslder.ta,

A seating was held in the office of Homer H.?yes. Plant Manager cf
East.rn diversified H«tals Corporation on Tuesday, fccvember 26. 1968
with th-s following in attendance:

Eastern Diversified Metals Corp.— Horaer Hayes
Hush Townshin—Supervisors Mrsf. Het:*y Blackwell, Sam Kellet,

Clarence Hartrainft _ . '! r- • ..-

tlespleBaran̂ Vf.-.M. -01

Mr; .Oilleftpie explained -.that ;t je'.meytinĝ was beinff'Thelî î
family discussion group with; the';pc rpose-being to assure the" *

Supervisors that t*i« Diver ilfled-people are doing?,everythî ;̂ St̂
v ' •-̂ •î po'sslble to prevent air and streas.' jol̂ ***4**" ;t*w-*u«• .\\mz&*mmiT''>*i+.iVifttm&sa&x
/ >,-'i;;i'̂ - lat^.ri^lvXMP- Hayes st-ted t r*t

• ' .? *».-'*-*J *J -1 *f • _ ——— _ • . _ * . \ *•__!., W ___ .' . tfre

;? 'pfe SfoSiV 4>«JS;Wd̂ ^̂
8fefe:4*̂ ,
made some further £n'cl;<

to further ijre'vel
to the State

;*i

> - * • •

. * With regard to land-fill operf
earth-fill-covering of the spongy^
'Enough to prevent ob4ect^ons; althej
op.blowing into the attpsphere,
basis for complaints by' residen'-_. -,-.,-- ~--.-r . . ,
wealth. Mr. Hayes said with refc9r$~to ;stre«ta pollution thAt:kthe
in this case w?s In writing dated tfove-nber 22, 1968 and while"tt
not entirely favorable, it certainly did not warrant being classed
3 serious problem, since it InTolved only small deposits of the light?.
refuse .uaterlal bcln? waaMed Into th'? stream at ti-aes of heavy rainfall*.

- . . . . . ,
In order to correct t*l*,'-Diversified will construct a dry da*

between their land-fill and'the stre?-c to serve aa a settling basin-'
to trap the arterial which could wash into the strta-n otherwise.' This
construction will be done in the very near future, •/' ,

" ' *
The discussions were Held _.__. ________ _
by all concerned that «n rclcable solution to any refuse problems

will be found* .-•\ . ' . - * ' . '
Of', ; • • " " ' " • ' (•-... rhe group made a brief tour of the ^lant and the site of .the f

handling of waste material.: It wai agreed ot the conclusion: of the
to'ur that the Township Suwrvisor<|will be ii^aafepsltion to advise
any future o-imnlainants th«t Diversified ̂ 3jSffi®e Process of <W<ing
further corrections and t'ie Supervisors wiirljggfln closer touch with
Diversified should there be furt

*'*: -S3&-V';̂. ..̂ KS-V '«»9KK̂*,:--,:.



-Fa. ..3252
<0ooomborl7i\ 1970

-Rivor Baoto
25 Soote\ -Roa<i, P.O. Bos
Tronton, JVottf «?orsoy 08909

/ am wrttfn? to you <m regard to pottuftbii o/ fto £««• Se\uy{JM?l
.Pfoor tw-Wofc may JVauo •tgnf/oanoe beyond &« local cfaTnaj* Oal it cau*««.

/ron a
5y <A« -D<««r̂ l«J VefeU* Corporatfon a<
fciZI Coun/y, .Pa. *S«<i.m«TU» oonsiatfny of 9\*9d4*d paper, rvft&cr. «n£
ar« toaeWn̂  jVon* A« rfump e/ Al* ootnpany <nto an unnam«4

". f Wt«* ftetov A« brdg* c/ C
al a» •UtMtfon p/ a&oul 'ICtO fat* TKC* clr̂ am. :• no! oKovt*
and Dol̂ no'Quadro.ng'0 map* oftKo V.B\QlQ»t it drrinrn a

by £.«̂ '«'atfv« J?euf« 5511 Tf flU
Oam«'an<f» f Si T anil TVdewood /n-Juet-rtal Par*.

/n adct̂ 'on <o (A« •«4*m«n2attonf 0i«r* *• O« j»o«atWIf*V of
po'tulfon by oon«l <u*ni« e/ «fto<r<ea* ̂ neû atfon, polyo\(ortn&i*d

«r»f(itone« an4 cJirom'o toarfoify o/ <%••* oompaunJe ti/JVoA dir#
DDT tvarranl ĵ rtiUr ;"n«a«fc$a*on. tVouM <l 6« to ortUr /or

your oryan<Jtalfon to tdfcfr <n£o iAfa pro6'«7r» or earn you •t*ffff«»< aotno
ag«noy ut?Uc\ oould do it9

Gradually (ho oUanup of fh+ t>it&* Sokuy kiU f» prooaadtnj. . A*1 you
probaft'y .cnoto, a minm dritnao;* survoy <• unrforway. STotoqA pfante aro
b«:nj built and upgrvdod. Fottibly, tho notu prob'tm* oot̂ d oc«rtu\«'m u«
b«/oro tffco o.'d on«« aro 2aAon caro of.

V«ry irirfy yourp,

Dan e[ A. Finkty

Enoto9uro9 1
ArVolo *

AR500Q9I



DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

P. O. BOX 380
TRENTON, NCW JERSEY OBBO3

•QS| ••3-950Q

JAMCB r. WRIOHT December 30, 1970
CXCCUTWC

Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey
RD '2
Tamo qua, Pennsylvania 18252

Dear Mr. Pinkeyt

Your letter of December 17th reporting the possibility of
pollution of on unnamed tributary on the Little Schuylkill River has
been forwarded to me for an investigation. This matter has been
discussed with Mr. Charles Kudder of the Pennsylvania Department of
Health in the West Reading Office. He has requested that his field
people make an inspection of the premises and to develop a report of
their findings. 1 have asked Mr. Kudder forward a copy of their
report and findings to me. Based on the results of their Investigation,
the State will take whatever action appears necessary.

I would like to thank you for your writing to us and
Informing us of the situation. If we can be of additional service to
you, please feel free to call on me.

Very truly yours,

David P. Pollison
Water Resources Engineer

cc: Mr. Chas Kudder
P«nna. Dept. of Health

Location:
25 State Police Drive

1 1 West Trenton, N J .

AR500092



.2
Pa.

1970

(Tom* 'Comm£44̂ on
JTaruey A. J3obor<»« CV«/- JDtfvfeten o/ Land
P. O. Boa 1597
£Tou& Off o% Building, Stole Capi'to*
JTarrfebttrg* P*. 17120

Pear Sir*

T am ttrtttn? to you aboul a poOulfon oottdf&tt on 0<cUa C7am«
yo« \ttV4 probaWy nol y«i JUard aboul.

fciiî /
- ̂ ^^ ^h * ̂T~"̂ *̂ -V L • **S*"f~m ' mr* ' ' ' r •- ' '- ' ' f>t^w*» " **F>̂ W1'***» ̂ 7^ * '. " *̂ ~̂ ~TJW po4t_onl« «r4 tvatfihv j¥om a oovpmr Mt̂ g* *>*̂ fii<i» :̂

**

ol an
and
boundfe* by
boundary c/

> * '• ": -.'".''"'"" . • ' ft* ^ " •' '"*' ' ~
TV* dump oau444 nol Wy wafer *nct 'M9 p ô atfoi* bv4

bum*. T2ie> noafeuc /iirw* and «42ffng ten4«noy of
t?iafc« /r« attppfeiM a* ĉ flou'l. TTi* m^Wny rt̂ ttZte M A
to

In additionf f7_«ro £• fli« pocaibtUly q/ o\.»mica(
oon̂ ttfuanfe o/ •/«o<roal ineuZal on,
P«r4tatono4 arul oHronio foriotfy c/ {&«*• oompound* tuX'ofc aro a.m tor lo
ftat c/ DAT warrant

rfeein Aunttny pr«««ur% (A* .-mporianoe of tract* Uk% State
Gtimvtand* #227 f* Vnoroaeinj. TV« e\ouZ4 not o#ou> l\«ir jamo-carryiny
oapaoify lo be jaapor&'ced by <rro4pon«tb£e intuttrtol waal4 dttpoeâ .. Can

Came* Comtn̂ mion work toward mtoppiny £<v4r*3!a«f Motat* from
on9 ShouMnt Di««reVT«i al aa«i b« compelled to

a buffer mono beltuaen tfwir duTnp and tfU yam«£and« boundary?

Very truly your**

Dan iai A.

Ar«ot4 • PCS'*
tt •

AR500093
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DEP, MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE

COMMONWEALTH OP PENNSYLVANIA

Mr. Daniel A. Flukey
R. D. 12
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252

Dear Kr. Pinkey:

this will acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 17, 1970. We are
aware of the various Industrial waste problems along the 'Schuylkill River. As
you suggest in your fourth paragraph, the legislated authority of this Department,
Is limited to pollution abatement from problems originating from abandoned.nines'̂

We are taking the liberty to refer your letter and accompanying .attachments
1' 1to Mr. Vesley Gllbartson of the Pennsylvania Department of Health f orchis .L **£*-«•£#*

consideration and raply. --- ;.y<:̂ ., ,, . ; . .'̂ t̂ Ŝ -.̂ s-̂ .

Thank you for appraising us of this environmental pollution problem.

Executive Deputy Secretary
Department of Environmental Resources <*-*

HBG/des

cc: Mr. Wesley Gllbertson

AR50009I..



I'll*

DEPARTMENT OF EOTZRQNMENT1L RESOURCES
P. 0. Box 2351

February 17, 1971

Mr. Danial A. Pinker
B. D. #2
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 13252

Dear Mr. Plnkaji

Mrs. Gutahall has forwarded to as your letter of December 17
in which you report dumping and possible pollution of the Little

by Diversified totals Corporation at Hometown.

We are passing this material on to our West Reading office
who will tmrsstlgate the situation and contact you la regard to
your findings.

Very truly yours,

maid A. lasarchtf. Director
Division of Industrial Wastes

AR500095 *M '



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES
?. 0. Box 2351

March 2, 1971

Mr. Daniel A. Pinkey
B. D. 2
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252:

Dear Mr. Pinkeyt ' r " '
•'•».". i '. % ' ''•••; , ' .

Mr. Robert J. Blele has fervarded your letter of December 17,
1970 to the Department of Environmental Resources for investiga-
tion. ' '

Please be advised that ve are entirely la accord vith your
position that the restoration of the Little SchayUdll, for
recreationf Is an Important step In our Environmental l̂ p̂ Q̂ emept
program. In this connection, our field personnel from the Vest
Reading regional office, have Inspected the stream to which you
refer, and have found that the Diversified Metals Corporation is
apparently In violation of the Clean Streams Act, Inasmuch as
there is definite seepage from the dump which contains phenols*

Our regional office Is +-»v*"g the necessary steps to Insure
that this discharge la not only abated, but also that necessary
legal action is Initiated la order to prevent any such recurrence.

; A Very truly yours,

Director
Division of Industrial Wastes

AR500096



DEPARTMENT OP ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES*}

Reading Office
18 Angelica Street
Beading* Pennsylvania 19602
April 2, 1974 -7 -Vd

Industrial Waste
Schuylkill County _ __ _

to*
c*+~~~

Mr. George Pinkey
R. D. 12 - Box 268
Tanaqua, Pennsylvania 182S2

Dear Mr. Pinkey:

X understand you called Mr. Louis Berchini, Assistant Director for Development
and Field Pvogiujtm in our Barrisburg Office last week. . Xou inquired about tha*.
Department9e programs regarding possible pollution generated by Eastern̂  f
Diversified Metals and Agmet Corporation in Sohvytkill County* Please be advised
that both of these oases hays been referred to our Strike Force attorneys for
possible legal action as required under the Clean Streams La*.

In viev of these referrals to our Strike force, further aoment is not appropriate
at this time. Xcu may be sure that further aotion uill be taken by the
Department regarding these too oases*

If you have any further questions, feel free to contact -this Office at any time.

Very truly yours9

R. ff. tiff-Ms, Chief.
Corrplianae J Administration Section

.j
RJL:rt

flR500097



u . .
Rush Township Environmental Advisory Council
Rush Township Municipal
R..D. 12, Box 486-A
Tamaqua, Pa. 18252
February 11, 1981

Mr. Clifford UJones
Co-imoBweillth. of Pennsylvania
DepartmeritfOf Environmental1 Resources
Harrlsbar^Paw 17120 • : .

Dear Mr. .Jbnesv ,;.;-.. : f;!
EncTo.r$<i you1 wtlP find a copy of the ordinance establishing the Riish township' -:

Environmental CouncfT̂  The Council members feel' that ft 1s absqfutlty necessiî ' ..
that- we meet wl'th officials of the Department of Envlrpnnen̂ at Resources.- We .
would like; to *«irf«.r the lyraid of environmental problems' thai eXf*t fh our'; ? ••'
township IncTudlhg: KcAdoo Associates, Diversified Metals, Agrct arid Air pVcdutts,

If this meeting can be arranged we would like to be brpUght up to date on what''*
Has been done to overcome these ind other problems. We feel that a tour of these .
-̂ Ites and a discussion of each will enable us to fonhulffte plans' so that eventually
we wtTT no longer* be experiencing pollution from thes'e st'tesV

If 'it at! possible we would tike you* personally to attend* the proposed*
We feel that our Environmental Advisory Council Is a pioneer attempt at local
government solving local environmental problems. We can assurfe you that
cooperate with your department whenever and wherever possible.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the requested meeting you
can calVme at 717-668-0179 any day before 2:1? p.m..

Respectfully yours-for a better Environment,

George A'. Plnkay, Secretary'
Rush Township Environmental Advisory Council

ftRS00098
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Rush Township Environmental Advisory Cou>- \1
Hush Township Municipal Bull dine
R.D. |2 Box U86-A
Tamaqua. Pa. 18252
April 2&t19dl

Mr* Michael Krempasky
Division of Planning Assistance
Bureau of Environmental Planning
Department of-Environmental
Harrisburg* Pa* 17120

0ea& Mr* Krempasky|

On Thursday May lUfig81a*t9f-4<» aa the Bush Township Advisory
Council.and members ef the regional staff of the Department'of
Environmental Resource** will tour several of the Environmental *
problems in Rush.Township, The tour will begin at the £ush Twjr.
Municipal Building $i» Ho.«etbvti« , ''; . ; s - /.:i* « ,..

' ' ' ' ' ' '- -.- . • . • •• • • + • ••The Bush. Advisory Couricirwould appreciate*if you
go with- us "on this tour. Also* we anticipate passage or
impact .Statement .ô rfRfance in the peir future* Ve vould appreciat
your assistance) in developing an- lipaot statement for*"-*tti*a£ie
for use in our township* - • " v y: ' " '

We are looking forward to seeing you on May

Respectfully yours»

Oeorge A. Pinkey
Secretary Rush'Twp. Environmental
Advisory Council
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PCMN CCNTCM PLAZA

18109

c.« m tw«».
, ee toooc • TCLCCOPICK «i»-»«*-«»* WCST MLM »e*c«, rionto* «**oi

, 101-417-7700 JO»-«».-«,00

•» HAOOON AVCNUC .
NAOOO«riftO, MJ OBOM ___ _.0.-L4-.-00 ei««CT DIAL NUMBER:

215-569-5689

September 10, 1984

Mr. Joseph Svetit
Township Supervisor •
Rush Township Municipal Building
RD *2f Box 486A
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252

Re: Theodore Sally Inc., Hometown, PA

Dear Mr, Svetz.r r _.
•• -1 . - • .

I am writing in response to your request (luring our telephone
conversation on September 6, 1984. Z am happy to confirm that
Theodore Sail, Inc. (Sail) is planning to conduct an environmental
assessment of the piles of wire insulation strippings located at
Sail's facility in Hometown, PA.

. The environmental Assessment will be conducted under the super-
vision of Todd Giddings ft Associates, Inc. of State College, Penn-
sylvania. The scope of the assessment was approved1 recently by
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources (DER) after
negotiations that extended over many months. The assessment will
include collection and analysis of. more than 50 samples of the
piles. It will also include analysis of surface water and ground*
water samples arid samples 'of the wastewater treatment plant
influent and effluent. -

. We have tentatively scheduled field work to commence during
the week of September 17, 1984 and anticipate that all field work
will be completed by the end of October. It will take approximate-
ly 4 to 6 weeks to receive a report of all sample analyses from
the analytical laboratory. Thereafter, it will take approximately
3 to 6 weeks to complete a report that will be submitted to the
DER.

Please let me know if you have any further questions iii the
future.

Very truly yours,

BENJAMIN G.
BGS/ln

•
cc» Leo Par ado ski

Kerry Tyson
ftRSOOlOO
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BLANK, ROME,COMISKY & McCAULEY
FOUH PCNM CCNTCH PIAZA
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HAQQONriCLO. «J 0*033 TCLCCO-MCH •.•-*•*-•»•• WMT ,*„, .CACM, flOftlO* M*O»
JOt-«H-«IOO

DINCCT DIAL
215-569-5639

October 8, 1985

Joseph Svetzf Vice Chairman
Rush Township Supervisors
Rush Township Municipal Building
Box 436A
RD »2
Tamaqua, Pennsylvania 18252

Ras Theodore Sail, Inc., Site Evaluation Report
Rush Township, Schuylkill County, PA_____

Dear Mr. Svetat
As a followup to our telephone conversation last week,

I am forwarding a copy of an environmental site evaluation report
by Todd Giddings ft Associates, Inc. regarding the wire stripping
pile of Theodore Sail, Inc. in Rush Township, Schuylkill County,
PA. Most of this pile consists of plastic coverings from tele-
phone wire that was stripped during the process of recycling
copper for the telephone company. As I mentioned in our conver-
sation, the report indicates that, among other things, the
leachata collection and treatment system designed and installed
at this site in the middle 1970's is effective in collecting
leachate from the pile and preventing any contamination of
groundwatar off of the site. The company continues to operate a
wastewater treatment plant to treat the leachata collected by
the system and this treatment plant is currently operated in
compliance with its existing wastewater discharge permit i After
further consultation with the Department of Environmental
Resources, Theodore Sail, Inc. intends to design and install
certain erosion and sedimentation control measures to assure that
none of the wire s trippings will migrate from the site during
periods of extreme rainfall or snow melt.

For the above reasons, and other reasons stated in the
report, the company believes that it is reasonable to maintain
the pile in place. Currently, the company has no immediate plans
to remove the pile. However, it recognizes that some Township

ARSOOlOa



BLANK, ROME, COMISKY 4 MeCAUtCY
Joseph Svetz, Vice Chairman
October 9, 1985
Page Two

. that toe pile bc r«n°ved. We believethis desire is based on esthetic reasons and do not believe that
there is any sound environmental reason for taking such drastic
measures. However, the company is continuing to explore
possible uses for the wire strippings and would be happy to
discuss anŷ alternatives or suggestions that you might be able
to offer, unfortunately, it does not appear that Mr. Tonelli's
company has any current interest in recycling any of the plastic
in the pile.

Sincerely yours,

BENJAMIN G. STONELAKE,VJR,

BGS/ln • ' ' . < * •
Enclosure -'-.''V"' ,' • •••'.' '. ,
cct Leo Paradoski . ,

Kerry

flRSOOIOI*
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December 4, 1934

Mr. Daniel Pinkey
R.D. #2, Box 139
Tamaqua, PA 18252

Dear Daniel:

Thank you for contacting me regarding a waste
pile in Hometown.

Daniel, I have forwarded the sample to a testing
agency and await their response. As soon as I receive
any information, I will forward it to you. Please be
assured of my genuine concern in this critical matter.

In the meantime, if you hear anything or desire
further action, please feel free to contact me. The
services of my office are always available to you.

With warm regards,

Sincerely,

J. RHOADES
Senator

JJR:pae
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Bureau of Solid Waste Management
Wilkes Barre Regional Office

90 East Otlon Street * 2nd Floor
WUJces Barre, Pennsylvania 18701 (717)826-2516

December 21, 1984

nrc 261984 '"•-'.-.•
The Honorable James J. Rhoades ;
Room 205, City Ball
Pottsville, PA 17901 „

Dear Senator Rhoadest . , • t .

RE: Letter of ttecenter 4, 1984
Inquiry About Theodore Sail Inc.
Eastern Diversified Metals
Rush Township, SchuyUcill Qxmty

The sanple of waste materials submitted to you and received fcy the Department
on Rpoember 7, 1984 is fron Theodore Sail Inc., also tawwn as Astern
Diversified Metals, Rush Township, SchuyUcill County. Ohe Bureaus of Witer
Quality Management and Solid Waste Managsnent have been actively working en.
this case since 1983. Several issues have been discussed between Theodore
Sail Inc., Bureau of Water Quality Management, and the Bureau of Solid Waste
Management and DER attorneys In Earrisbirg, these includes violations for
discharges above NPDES limits, and improper surface water management; Bureau
of Solid W-aste Management violations of the illegal existence of the waste
pile, and the need for its proper sampling to determine its classification and
regulatory status as either a residual or hazardous waste. Discussions have
also Included the problems of leachate seeps and groundwater monitoring. The
Department has sent Notice of Violations, one dated May 27, 1983 fron Paul
Koval, Bureau of Water Quality Management, stating violations for discharge
standards and improper surface water management, and a Notice of Violation
dated March 23, 1983 from William R. Adams, Solid W-iste Operations Supervisor,
for illegal disposal of solid waste (the waste pile). Our legal staff has been
constantly aware of the problems and has been supplying advise en Department
actions and correspondence.
The Bureau of Solid Waste Management Is currently pursuing a determination of
the proper classification of the waste pile through a sampling and analysis
plan request and this will provide the data necessary for the later development
of a proper closure plan. In J&nuary 1984, a letter to Theodore Sail from
Mr. T icodore Geary, Chemist, Bureau of Solid Waste tenagement, set forth the
general requirements for a sampling and analysis plan. Theotdore Sail responded
by hiring Todd Giddings and Associates, Consulting Eydrogeologiats, to prepare
the sanpling plan. On July 26, 1984, a review of the sanpling plan submitted -
by Theodore Sail was completed and major deficiencies were noted. The plan was
then amended, and drilling In the waste pile for sarrples began but was dis-
continued after difficulties and was eventually postponed doe to winter weather
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The Honorable James J. Rhoades -2* Deconber 21, 1984

conditions. This sampling mst be conducted so the waste can be properly classi*
fled and a closure plan prepared. The Department is awaiting the corplation of
this sanpling plan implementation and the next phase of closure planning.

In addition, EPA has been Involved. The sita was investigated In the
preliminary assessment stage of the ORCtA (Superfund) Program on January 30 r
1984. The preliminary assessment was performed by WB, the responsible EPA
consultant. A report is presently being prepared ty ND3 which should present
an opinion on the need for further action under Superfund based on potential
hazards and environmental Impact.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact my office at (717) 826-2516.
Sincerely, •

Regional^alld Wast* Manager

cct R. Alien (12*7*84 log)
J. Chester
M. OUTSCQ
Pile
Chron.

AR500I07
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January 3lf 1985

Bfidi• Mr. Daniel Pinfcev
Bicholas DeBenedictic, Secretary .
Cocnortvealth of Pennsylvania , .
Department of Environments! Resources .
9ta.?loo* fttltoa Building .
third end locust Street*. ... .p . o * B O X toes - . , . . , .
Baxrlshorg, FA 17UO . ' .... .
•' . •"'•'_. • .. ,. .. «.«!•'•*•« -•• v -• • *.î T ' '**''• **•""''* ;

Daar Secratary DaBenadictls* ' " *•-""::: .' . -..
•' . .'5. . V~ ; .

Please find •ncloatd a copy of tb* response Z received
fron Mr* David J* tsaerejraxt .Kaglonal Solid Vasta Manager,
regarding tbA staple of aaterial X asked to be -ounnlned,
: I a T«ry plsa«d to iwaji ̂ €w*rt*mt of

EzrvirotHnental Rasourcss hits been aware of thia .situation and
has taken the necessary staps to detaraiiie the .sdctant of
GoneaminatioD. Hovevsr,. I mast rtsptetfally request yoor
intervention into this natter. ...*

In my first letter to you I asked for a list of the
sample's components end jtheir environmental end health iopact.
Mr. Laaarecux'e response did not include this.

X truly appreciate your cymcern in this natter and X
applaud the Department's, efforts.

Xf you have any. further questions, please feel free to
contact

Thank you very roach for your time end effort.
With van regards *

Sincerely,

JAMES J. BBOADKS
State Senator

Eno* * * - - *.-.••
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March 21, 1985

Mr. George Pinkey
R.D. 2
Hanetcwn i . • . - • • ,
Tamaqua, EA 18252

Dear George:

Please find enclosed a copy of the letter I received from
Mtr. Janes W. Chester, Reglccial Bcrvlrcanental Protection Director,
Department of Ehv-Lroonental Resources, regarding the sanple material
which was taken from the Theodore Sail, Inc./Eastern Diversified Metals
waste pile. .

Upon your reviewal of tiiia letter, if you have any questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Ghee again, thank you for bringing this matter to ny attention.

With warm regards,

, Sincerely,

J. RBQADES
State Senator

JJR/lak
Enclosure
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Office of Environmental Protection
90 East Union Street - 2nd Floor

Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18701-3296
(717) 826-2511

March 4, 1985

The Honorable Ocones J. fthoades
Senate Of Pennsylvania
123 Mahantcngo Street •
Pottsvilla, PA 17901

Dear Senator Rhoades: - .

I have been asked to reply to your letter to Secretary DeBenedictis, dated
January 31, 1985 in which you ask farther clarification and detail to your
initial inquiry of Decorbcr 4, 1984.

I hava read Dava lamereaux's reply to your Decenber 4 letter and I believe it
to be oonprebenaiva and to tha point, Bawever, I can understand your question
on esact chemical constituents of tha material in your saople. Because wa are
awara of the scurca of tha naterial in your saople, wa believe that an analysis
of tha sanpla would produce no more confirnation than we hava available to us
now and therefore wa did not perform an analysis on tha saupla. Please ccnsider
tha following as a description of tha contents of your saupla.

Tha Theodora Sail, Inc./Fh stern Diversified Mstals process was singly a wire
reclamation procedure which retrieved tha metal cenponent of wasta utility
(coated) wire. Both operators at tha plant used a physical, non-chemical
process to separata tha metal cora of tha wire and stored tha finely chopped
plastic wire coating as a wasta product on their property. This is tha material
in your sanpl*.

As far as tha dienical constituents of tha material you submitted, consider
tha satarials present in coated wires a metal element (usually copper) a
binder to adhena tha insulating coating to cna wire and tha insulation itself.
To reflect and mnnttor tha environmental impact of tha chemical constituents
of tha wasta material, tha Bureau of Water Quality Management has designated
parameters to. ba monitored according to tha facility's National Pollution
Discharge Tfl.imi nation System permit. This permit requires treatment of leachata
collected fron tha wasta pile and directs tha present owner to analyze, on a
weekly basis, tha following t

1) 5-Day Biochemical Oxygen Darand - This is a measure of the
demand for cocygen which this treated wastewater will exert
when it enters a receiving stream;

2) Tbtal Suspended Solids - A measure of tha solids content .of v'v^
tha permittee discharge;

AR500III



Honorable Janes J. Rhoades
Senate of Pennsylvania ' -2- March 4, 1985

3) Amnonia Nitrogen - This is an oroanic form of nitzooen which
derives fron another form of nitrogen (urea) which is a
ecnpcnent of the binder which I described before; urea is
also added to the wastewater treatment plant to naintain a
nutrient balance in its scheme;

4) Copper - This metal is the constituent of the core of the
wire under processing; .

5) Zinc - This metal is monitored only because it can
significantly increase the effects of copper in the treated
discharge and the receiving stream, the tittle Schuylkill
River.

6) Phenols - This is a clnaa of organic ccrnpounrls which are also
a coipanent of the binder used in the wire under reclamation.

•*•/"..
These, then are the main chemical constituents which can be produced by the
waste pile. You should also know that a corplete chemical analysis of the
groundwater in the area and of the leachate generated by the pile will be
taken by the present owner, and have already been taken by representatives of
the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency in the Spring of 1984.

This case, like vary others, addresses the presence and use of several ccnpounds
and chemicals which nay or nay not pose any environmental problems, depending
on quantities present and the existence of route for exposure to the materials.
This critical question will be answered upon completion of the next phase of the
Superfund process.

X hope that this information has been of sane help in answering your concern.

vtruly yours.

Regional Environmental
Protection Director

ccs R. Alien (2'4'85 Log)
L. Kuchinski
D.
W.

Pile
Chron*
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION III *

841 Chestnut Building
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

APR 2
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

In Reply Refer To: 3HH12 ;

Daniel Pinkey
RD2, Box 139 ! .

— • Temaqua, PA 18252

Ret Eastern Diversified Met els Site
Hometown, Scbuylkill County, PA

Deer Mr. Pinkeyi

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 1« seeking information
concerning e release, or the threat of a release, of hazardous substancee
into the environment* Pursuant to the authority of Section 3007 (a) of
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), 42 U.S.C. 16 927 (a),
and Section 104(a) of CERCLA, 42 0.8.C. I9604(e), you are requested to
furnish all information and documents is your possession* which concern*

V , refer* or relate to, but not limited to, hazardous wastes and/or substances
^ as defined by Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. S 9601(14), and etty

type of substances or materials which were transported to, stored, or
disposed of at the Eastern Diversified Metals Site located approximately
1000 (one-thousand) feet off the Lincoln Avenue in Hometown, Schuylkill
County, Pennsylvania. .

The response should include,' but not be limited to, information end
documentation concerning:

1. The types and quantities of the substances sent to the Eastern Diversified
Metals Site;

2. The date(s) such substancee were sent to the Eastern Diversified Metals
Site; . . ... ' ' .' ":.'..\:"; -" '. " .: • •

3. The state (!•€•, liquid, solid, or gaseous) of the substances sent to
the Eastern Diversified Metals Site, and the tanner in which the substances
were treated, stored or disposed (i.*., drummed or uncontalned, placed in
lagoons, landfilled, placed in piles, etc*);

4. Any correspondence between you and any regulatory agencies regarding
such substances;

V •*

**:
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5. Any correspondence between you and any third party regerding such
substances;

6. The Identity of, and documents relating to, any other person or company
which generated, stored, treated, transported, disposed, or who arranged for
the storage, treatment, disposal, or transportation of such substances to the
Eastern Diversified Metals Site; .

7* Copies of any deeds, rights-of-way, leeses, or other real estate or pro-
perty interests you have in the Eastern Diversified Metals Site;

8. A description of any dealings you may have had with Theodore Sell, Inc.
and capias of any type of documents in relation to such dealings;

9. A description of any and all dealings you may have had with the Eastern
Diversified Metals Corp. and/or Diversified Industries, Inc.,. Including but
not limited to any and all documents which relate to such dealings.

Please describe any documents that were maintained lay you cf the
transactions with the Eastern Diversified Metals Site Including the dates
of the documents, the aithor of the documents, the current location of the
dooiments and the current custodian, and all efforts that were taken to
Identify these documents*

All Information and documents requested are due to the address listed
below within tea (10) calendar day a of receipt of this letter. Send all the
Information to:

Francisco Barbs, Compliance Officer
CERCLA Remedial Enforcement Section (3HW12)
U.S. EPA, Region III
841 Chestnut Building
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Aa used herein, the tent "documents" n*ans writings (handwritten, typed
or otherwise produced or reproduced) and includes, but is not limited to, any
Invoices, checks, receipts, bills of lading, weight receipts, toll receipts,
correspondence, offers* contracts, agreements, deeds, leases, manifests, li-
censes, permits, bids, proposals, policies of Insurance, logs, bocks of orig-
inal entry, minutes of meetings, memoranda, notee, calendar or diary entries,
agendas, bulletins, notices, announcements, charts, maps, photographs, bro-
chures, drawings, manuals, reports of scientific study or investigations,
schedules, price lists, telegramsr teletypes, phono-records, magnetic voice or
video records, tapes,.summaries, magnetic tapes, punch cards, recordings,
discs, computer printouts, or other data compilation from which information
can be obtained or translated.

AR500II5
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You are entitled to assert a claim of business confidentiality covering
any part of the submitted information, in the manner described in 40 C.F.R.
Section 2.203(b). Information subject to a claim of business confidentiality
will be made available to the public only in accordance with the procedures
set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B. Unless a business confidentiality
claim is asserted at the time the requested information Is submitted, EPA
may make this information available to the public without further notice to
you.

The factual and legal discussions contained in this letter ere Intended
solely for notification purposes. They are not Intended to be end can not
be relied upon as a final Agency position* on any matter set forth herein.

If you have any questions please contact Mr. Francisco Barba at (213)
597-8309.

Sincerely

Brtfce P. Smith, Chief
Hazardous Waste Enforcement Branch

Encloaure(s): Location Map

cc: .Donald A. Lazarchlk, PADER
. Gene Lucero, EPA - OWPE .
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION III

841 Chestnut Building
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

JUL 3 0 1988

Mr. Daniel Pinkey
RDZ, Box 139
Tamaqua, PA 18252

Re: Eastern Diversified Metals Site
Hometown, Schuylkill County, PA

Dear Mr. Pinkey:

We have not received your response to our Information request
letter dated April 2, 1986. The information requested was due
within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of that letter.

If you feel that the information that you provided to our
contractor's personnel (Techlaw, Inc.) during an interview is all
you have to contribute, please send us a letter indicating this and
we will accept your response.

I will be expecting a written response from you within ten (10)
calendar days of receipt of this letter. If you have any questions,
please call me at (215) 597-8309.

Sincerely,

Francisco Barba, Compliance Officer
PA CERCLA Remedial Enforcement Section
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persistent
Intensified research is needed to minimize their dangers

Carl G. Gustafson, Federal Water Quality Administration, Athens, Ca.

D,__ 'uring the past three years, a numbered positions of the biphenyl .Aroclor, PCB'S are also manufactured
special class of compounds, called structure. in Europe and Japan, .under trade
polychlorinated biphenyls (FCB'S), has • . • names such as Phenochlor and Clo-
cl aimed the attention of ecologists and _' *' "2, 3 . Phcn- The various Aroclon are dif*
pesticide analysts in this country. 5_^- / -. \ ferentiated by 'a four-digit number.
These compounds were not discovered ^ / /f *S\ /̂ "%\ A w'lft tjw last two digits indicating the
in the environment until 1966 in Swe- ^ \v )/ \v.-*V percentage of chlorine in the mixture.
den and 1967 in the U.S., despite the An^T / / \ "*/ ' • —i
fact that they have been available com- 3' 1 6 5 rroperties
mercially for 40 years. Interest In PCB'S 't .•;<•,, The three most important physical
has arisen because they are'frequendy *n t̂ e process of replacing hydrogen properties of the PCB'S are low vapor
found Hi ftsh, bird, water, sediment, atoms with chlorine atoms, * large pressures (they have high boiling
and other environmental samples when number of substitution combinations points), low water solubility, and high
such samples are examined for chlori- trise- For example, three monochloro- dielectric constants. They are mU-
naited pesticide residues. That a wide biphenyl isomers are possible, 12 di- cible with most organic solvents and
variety of samples containing PCB'S has chtorobiphenyt isomera, 21 tncMoio- compatible with many types of poly-
been collected from England, Scandi- biphenyl isomers, and so on. Thepreti- men. Although some individual poly-
navia. The Netherlands, Antarctica, «*Uy» 210 compounds can be prepared chlbrobiphenyl compounds are crys-
Central America, and many different bv «W» substitution process; a typical talline. the Aroclor mixtures are either
parts of the U.S. makes them truly example would be 2,4.6,2'4'-penta- liquids or rtsins.
ubiquitous pollutants. chlorobiphenyl. The chemical properties that mate
• Polychlorobiphenyls are made by Whenever aromatic* hydrocarbons pcs's desirable industrial materials are
substituting chlorine atoms for one or tuch M biphenyls are chlorinated, the their excellent thermal stability, their
more of the hydrogen atoms at the product Is a mixture of compounds, ia- strong resistance to both acidic and

eluding isomers. It is quite difficult basic hydrolysis, and their general in-
to synthesize single, specific chloro- .ertness. They are quite resistant to

•̂ ^̂ - biphenyl compounds in the- laboratory oxidation. Monsanto reports, in a tech-
The Monsanto Co. stated recently In a unless involved procedure are cm- nical bulletin on PCB'S, that they can
letter to Congressman William F. ployed. Consequently few Of the indi- be heated to 14(T C. under 260 p4.l. of
RyanofNew York that as of August vidual compounds have been prepared oxygen pressure "without showing any
30, it would no longer sell PCB'* to in the pure form for study. evidence of oxidation as judged by de-
customers for use In general plasridzer In the commercial process for PCI velopment of acidity or formation of
operations when disposal of thf end* manufacture, biphenyl is chlorinated sludge."
products cannot o? controlled. After with anhydrous chlorine in tall cy- The physiological properties of the
some lag period*— the time It takes to lindrical towers with either iron fllinp PCB'S make them potentially significant
eventually dispose of the products or ferric chloride as the catalyst. The contaminants of the environment. For
made from PCI'J and currently in by-product is hydrogen; chloride; the any pollutant, two factors are involved:
processor's Inventories — the quantity product is a mixture of several PCB'S. acute toxicity. which is immediately
of rct's getting Into the environment ' The degree of chlorin»tion is deter* evident because of a high death rate or
may be substantially reduced. If mined by measuring the specific gravity other maiming effect; and chronic tox-
Monsanto's former customers- look for of the mixture or, when the product - icily, which is the result of a slow ac-
PCB substitutes, rather than purchasing f* ™on viscous, the ball-and-ring soft- : cumulation of the poison in the body
K*'s from manufacturers in Japan ening-point test is used. The whole pro- and ia a sublethal effect. Whenever
'and Europe, the projected decrease cess takes from 12 to 36 hours. . acute toxicity is high, a pollutant will
could become a reality. ' In the U.S., the sole manufacturer be readily recognized and appropriate

Carl 0. Oustafson °* pci * '* thc Monsanto Co., which remedial actions will be introduced. If.
*' • markets them under the trgde name on the other hand, acute toxici
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physiological ê cts will go un- diuldrin or DOT, As with fish, their tox- croscopically the kidneys showed
ced until th* chronic effects make icily appears to be inversely propor- marked tubular dilation and numerous

themselves evident, When this happens, tionai to the chlorine content of the casts."
$# problem may have advanced be-, mixture. ' Another chronic effect of PCB'S ia
vend immediate or easy correction. Based on the above data, it is un- related in wildfowl. The accumulation

dentandable why the polychlorobi- of high concentrations of chlorinated
- *«»*• twlelty phenyls. commercially available for hydrocarbons in birds resulted in dis- \J

All studies of PCB'S in animals indi- 40 years, have only recently attracted ruption of normal breeding behavior
cats that acute toxicity is not a si pit ft- attention aa toxic environmental con- and in the formation of thia-ihelled
cant factor. Their acute toxicities are taminams. egg*. A dramatic example of this effect
on the order of those of other .chlori- chronta ta«i*i*i. ha* been ooserved in tha cass of tbenated aromatic compounds. Monsanto n̂re™« «ow«it» brown ̂ĵ ,̂ On the Anacapa Islands
has sponsored two investigations of Tha chronic toxicities of PCB'S pre- off the California coast, no young were
the acuta toxicities of Aroclor mix* sent a mora disturbing situation; several hatched last year from 300 pain of
lures, la the first, at the Kettering chronic effects have been observed. It nesting birds. The shells of most eggs
laboratory at the University of Cin- was discovered, quite by accident, that laid were so thin that a dent occurred
cinnati. Dr. J. P. Treou and his co- PCB'S haw a toxic effect on chicken*. when tht egg was picked up.
workers investigated the toxicity of Professor E. L. McCune and his co- Then an two possible causes for
Aroclor vapon for guinea pigs, mica, workers at the University of Missouri tha laying of thin-shelled eggi bŷ wfld-
rabbits, and rats. All animals survived found their chickens dying after they fowl. One Is a low'calcium reserve in
a 24-day exposure to 0.83 p.p.ra. of were placed in a feeding house, parts the bird; the other is the Inability of
Aroclor 1242 for 7 hours per day on °(which had been freshly painted with tha bird to deliver tba needed calcium
17 of those days. Even after more pro* an epoxy paint Careful investigation to tia oviduct, where the eggshell is
longed tests, there were no severe ef- revealed that the toxic factor was Aro- forming. The calcium level ia tha aviaa
fects from Aroclor 1242. In the second clor 1242, a binder ia tha paint When biosystcra and the calcium reserve ia
investigation, still in process, three Aroclor 1242 was fed to tha chicks it the secondary bone structure or medut
groups of beagle* arc fed Arodor'1242, produced tht'sam* characteristic effects lary bone, found only in female birds
1254. and 1260, respectively, at a rat* &a chick edema factor. Medina re- when they "are breeding, an controlled
of 100 p.p.m. ia their diets. After thret potted: "Gross pathology included hv- by th* hormone estrogca. A Ugh es*
monti* no significant abnormalities dropericardium. hydropcritonium, en- trogca level to associated with th« for*
havt beta noted. Urged heart, liver, and kidneys, and matioa of this calcium reserm CWo-
Simllar studies on fish have been petw hemorrhage of Internal organs. Ml* rinated hydrocarbons, such as DOT.

formed in several laboratories. Dr, __-_________
Richard Schoettger of the Sport Fish-
eries and Wildlife Fish-Pesticide Re-
search Laboratory in Columbia, Mo.,

•. reports that 96 hour-TtM toxicities of
tha Aroclon to trout range from 1.17

. to 60 p.p.m. Compared to DOT, WHOM
96 hour-it;!,, toxicity is 0.002 to 0.009
p.p.m. for trout, the rcs's hava a rela-
tively low acuta toxicity. With the more
sensitive bluegilU the 96 hour-TLw for
Aroclor 1248 is 0.278 p.p.m,, while.
that of DOT is 0.008 p.p.m. Aroclor tox-
icities appear to be inversely propor-
tional to the chlorine content of th*
mixture.
Shellfish, oysters, and shrimp am

more sensitive to PCB'S. Dr. Tom
Duke, at the Bureau of Commercial
Fisheries Pesticide Field Station, re*
ports 100% mortality of juvenile pink
shrimp exposed to O.tO p.p.m, of Aro-
clor 1254 in water for 48 houis. This
concentration of Aroclor 1254 will

• cause a 100% decrease in shell growth
; of oyster* after 96 hours. To achieve

the same effects with DOT ia these ex-
periments, only 0.0006 p.p.m. and 0.01

•' p-p.m.. respectively, were required. •
,. .There is very litda evidence that
'.;. rci's art toxic to insects. Studies to
f̂T dale 'show that they an less toxic than
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chlordane, dielUrin, and PCB'S, activate
enzymes in the liver which transform
estrogen into a more water-soluble
compound that is readily eliminated
from the bird's body. This means that
when estrogen levels are low, calcium
reserves will also be low, and there-
fore very little calcium will be avail-
able for strong eggshell production.
Dieldrin and PCB'S are more effective
than DOT in this type of enzyme-induc-
tion activity. Aroclor 1262 has aa es-_
tradiol degrading potential four to five
times that of p.p'-ODB or technical
grade DOT.
The ability of the female bird to

deliver calcium to her oviduct during
the last 20 hours, when the eggshell is
being formed, is related to the func-
tioning of the enzyme carbonic an-
hydrase. When birds that have ex-
hibited the ability to lay normal eggs
are injected with a metabolite of DOT
(DOE) just prior to the formation of
the eggshell, they will lay thin-shelled
eggs. This indicates that DOT also la*
hibits the activity of .carbonic anby*
drase. the enzyme that controls the
flow of calcium from the blood stream
of the bird into its oviduct.

.v ,. Since dieldrin seems to have no
effect on carbonic anhydrase, we may
assume that neither do the PCB'S. How-
ever, these compounds delay breeding
time significantly. Many ornithologists
feel that late breeding has a stronger

, influence on the reduction of bird
populations than does the laying of
thin-shelled eggs. If this Is true, PCB'S
are a more potent threat than DOT to
our declining bird populations, es-
pecially for predatory birds that ac-
cumulate fairly high levels of PCX'S be-
cause they cat smaller animals that al-
ready have concentrated PCB'S ia their same level, will reduce dieldrin «or- point of bringing about malfunci
own tissues. . age in adipose tissue by 90 to 95%; in- in the system. For example, Strcei
. Other investigators have produced crease aniline oxidation by 200 to licves that the PCB'S bring about sU
'evidence to show that PCB'S are simi- 300%; and increase BPN detoxication degradation, which can lead to all
lar to DOT la their activity. Dr. Joseph - by 430 to 470%. In addition, the PCB'S endocrine relationships.
Street at Utah State University has . cause activation of organothiophos- The chronic toxicity to man
shown that when PCB'S accumulate in -'< phate compounds, which adversely af- follows:
the liver, they induce microsomal en- feet the System. This latter effect coun- ; ohthalen
zyme activity by bringing about more terbalances the detoxification of diel- tr«eStoiSî date*phaenyU ha
rapid metabolism of drugs, insecticides, drin. two distinct actions on the bo*

j; ' j-> | and other foreign compounds. He fed Normally, when a substrate activates namely, a skin effect and a to
rats a diet containing 50 p.p.m. of .. an enzyme, it is converted lo a water- , action on̂ he liver. The les
Aroclor 1254 or Aroclor 1260. After soluble form that will be eliminated P«g«̂ n'"* »j|e$r ££2o5
10 days on this diet, the test animals from the system; however, this b not action of the chlorinated
were administered hexobarbitot at a the case with PCB'S. Because they re- phenyls appears to be increa
dose of 100 p.p.m. to induce sleep, main in the system for prolonged pe- if there is exp°?;lrc_fo___ca<S1
In comparison with a control group, riods of time, their enzyme induction
the sleeping time for these tats was .:• activity is always present. In this way ^ ^ ̂  ̂  ̂  ^
reduced by 65 to 80%. Street also the normal concentration of Important JJJxicTt'Vii'aoirtVoerdxTde!
found that Aroclor, when (ed at the body chemicals may be lowered to the chlorinated diphenyls a>re n
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toxic than the unoxidized ma-
terials.

Aldrin
Heptachlor Oxida

iDDE

The «kin lesion is known as
chloracne. and consists of small
dimples and dark pigmentation of
5* exposed areas, initially. Later.
Smedones and pustules develop.
tn persons who have suffered

'• systemic intoxication, the usual
sinns and symptoms are nausea,
vomiting, loss of weight, jaundice,
edema, and abdominal pain.
Where the liver damage has been
severe, the patient may pass into
coma and die.
Sax N. Ifving. "Dangerous Prop-
erties of Industrial Materials," 3rd
ed. Van Nostrand'Reinhold, New
York, 1968.

The ubiquity of PCB'S is related to
the wide spectrum of applications that
have been found for them. The largest
single use of PCB'S is related to their
electrical properties—aa coolant-insu-
lation fluids in transformers. For this
purpos* the Aroclors are aho sold
under such trade names as Chlorextot
(AUis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.), Dykanot
(Federal Pacific Electric Co.), Xner-
tcen (Westinghom* Electric Co.), No*
flamol (Wagner Electric Co.). Pyranoi
(General Electric Co.), and Ihermi*
not (Monsanto Co.).
Other uses of PCB'S include formula-

tion into ballasts for fluorescent fix*
nires; impregnation of cotton and as-
bestos for braided insulation of elec-
trical wiring; a plasticizer in wire and
cable coatings; capacitors and askarel- __
type transformers; and plasticizers of I B H IB H8& H Bl \
vinyl ch'oride polymer films. Because R i §131 SJ&m Al '
of their thermal stability and fire re-
sistance, the PCB'S also find application
In high-pressure hydraulic fluids, spe-
cialized lubricants and gasket sealers, 2 . - 12 ift 20 24
heat transfer agents, and machine tool
cutting oils. Miscellaneous uses in- Ga* chromatogram A is of a standard pesticide mixture. 8 Is typical of Aroctor 1254,
elude: formulation into some eooxv "n« * + 8'« *• chromatogram of a 50: SO mixtur* of both. The concentration ofwww. lonmuMum mw «™ epcxy twxlor 1254 ia approximately 10 «m« those of ft* pesticides in A, hsnce it Is un-
points, protective coatings for wood, d«ntandaW« why PCS'* were not readily recognized in pesticide chromatograma.
metal, and concrete; adhesive* and in Gas chromatograph (Packard 7620) conditions: gas flow 80 mt./min. nitrogtn; tarn-
cartonless reproducing paper* One of peraturet—own. 210* C.. inlet 230* C., dattctof. 218* C.; Nt* electron capture
the primary manufacturers of carbon- datector; 5' x V4* glass column packed with 8ft SE-30 on Chromosorb Q 80-90
less reproducing paper aho sails Aro- me> *
don in an encapsulated form.
Generally the kinds of applications

described above mean that the PCB'S producing layer of the business form. the environment. Rainwater in En-
will be in many types of products that PCB'S hava also been found on the gland, brown seals off the coast of
tventjially find their way to the domes- transparent receipts used in credit card Scotland, white-tailed eagles in Swe*
tic market When used ia manufacture charge forms. As plasticizers they can den, cod in the Baltic Sea, mussels in
of ballasts for fluorescent fixtures they be expected to appear in many con- .The Netherlands, adelte penguin eggs
will be found ia kitchens, bathrooms, sumer plastics. ' in the Antarctica, brown pelican eggs
itorcs, and offices throughout the coun* Since the chronic toxicities are so in Panama, Arctic terns, shrimp in
try. Wherever office forms are used significant it becomes important to Florida, river water in Japan, waters
that do not use carbon paper* one may know just how extensively the PCB'S in the Great Lakes, human hair* and
find PCB'S formulated into dw micro- an distributed in the ecosystem, and human adipose tissue—samples of all

.capsules of dye that comprise the rt- just how they find their way into these have been found to contain PCB'S,
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thus making them a class ot wtuety
dispersed pollutants.

Readily absorbed
The properties of PCB'S that make

them industrially useful are the
same properties that cause them .to
persist in the environment These in-
elude thermal stability, resistance to
oxidation and hydrolysis, solubility in
a wide range of organic solvents, water
insolubility, high dielectric constant.
and compatibility with many types of
macromolecules. Their resistance to
oxidation and hydrolysis also makes
PCB'S more stable and persistent than
DOT. Consequently, they could even-.
tually accumulate to a higher concen-
tration than DOT, especially if the use
of DOT is sharply curtailed in the U.S.
The solubility of PCB'S in nonpolar

solvents explains why they are readily
absorbed Into fatty tissue and into the
liver. Their resistance to oxidation or
other types of chemical degradation
explains their persistence In the en-
vironment and accumulation in animal
tissue. The latter effect Is enhanced
both by their insolubility in water and
solubility in organic solvents. Their

, chemical inertness and resistance to
I metabolism account for their low
' acute toxidty. But as they slowly
I build up In a living system their con- way as they accumulate DOT and other gators find that the concentration of
i centration approaches toxicity levels, chlorinated pesticides. PCB'S in the environment is as high as
• at which point chronic effects make Because of the low solubility of PCB'S that of DOT.
• themselves evident m w>ter, when a solution or dispersion There are several ways by which

• It has been established that (hh-eat- Of faem ^ discharged into a river or PCB'S get into the ecosystem. One of
.ing birds will accumulate large concert- |tiC6t they will accumulate on the sedi- these is by incineration. Products con-
bations of PCB'S, as in the case of the ment In relatively high concentrations. taining PCB'S, such as carbonless re-
white-tailed eagle, which has been .Subsequently, they will redissolve very producing paper in business forms.
found to have as much as 14,000 p.p.m. slowly, in the water ss conditions plastics (especially polymer film and
of PCB'S. Peregrine falcons, taken off change. Therefore, it will usually take sheeting that contain PCB'S as plasti-
the coast of California, were found to a long time to flush out a contaminated cizers). spent ballasts from fluorescent
have as much as 2000 p.p.m. In their area. light fixtures, and objects coated with
lipid tissue. When shrimp were exposed rca-formulated coatings, all find their
to 10 p.p.b. of Aroctor 1254 for 48 Accidental eeeurftnee way to tj,e c|ty ,jump or incinerator
hours, they accumulated 1300 p.p.b. of the reason that PCB'S have not been for burning. The PCB'S do not burn but
PCB'S, which represents a 130-fold con* found in the ecosystem as extensively are vaporized. They are then carried
centration In a very short time. Oysters, aa DOT. and are not present in environ- into the atmosphere, where they collect
exposed to an identical concentration mental samples at as high a concen- on paniculate matter and are subse-
of Aroclor 1254 for 96 noun and then .. tration as DOT, is that PCB'S find their quentty returned to the surface of the
placed in PCB-free water for four days, way into the environment accidentally. earth, into the rivers, lakes, and oceans.
still had a concentration of 33,000 DOT is deliberately spread because this . In this way they become widely dis-
p.p.b. of PCB'S, which constitutes a is the only way its insecticidal proper- tributed throughout the global environ-
3300-fold concentration. This means tics can be utilized. PCB'S are not in- ment. Another source is probably land
that even though the concentrations of tended to get into the environment, but run-off from industrial Wastes and
PCB'S are in the parts-per-billion range they do because their unique chemical dumps. A third source is the point of
in the environment their high lipid properties prevent them from being de- manufacture and the plants when
solubility causes them to collect fat fatty . stroyed by our usual waste disposal PCB'S are processed into other products.
tissues of lower animals and marine methods. Thus, they inadvertently ts- They can escape through the plant
life. Therefore, *peci« at the top of a cape and become widely dispersed. tilation and exhaust systems into the
food chain will also accumulate PCB'S In Sweden, where the use of DOT atmosphere and through Us waste treat-
in their bodies, particularly In their has been banned, and where the main ment system into sewers or directly into
llpid tissue and liver, in much the same power source is hydroelectric, invest!- waterways.
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It is interesting to note that the inci- column chromatography to separate • ^ . * the [ate ot PCS s -.
deuce ot P«'» in environmental sam- PCB'S from chlorinated pesticides. At a ural waters? More needs to be know*
-Irt is bichest in induitriatized and ur- recent meeting, sponsored by the of their partition coefficients between

areas. Birds whose primary PWQA'S National Water Quality Lab- bottom sediments and water. TOs a
is ti» San Francisco Bay area oratory, Duluth, Minn., a general pro- vital if we are to estimate how long it

hive a larger concentration of PCB'S cedure was recommended for «par»- will take for a rivet bed to clean itself !
-cr unit of body weight than those lo- tion of PCB'S from pesticides. In this of contamination. It will also be useful
Jaicd in Bait» Calif., which is com- procedure for biosamples, the sample when assessing the effects of PCB'S on '
plctcly rural. Aquatic life in the Archt- is extracted with hexane as in regular marine life that feed on the bottoms ot >,
Llajo of Stockholm, the most indus- pesticide analysis, h is then partitioned lakes, rivers, and estuaries. We should
nialized area of Sweden, were found with acetonitrile to remove fats, the also learn more about PCS solubility ia
to have a higher concentration of PCB'S cleaned-up extract is passed through a water ot various ionic strengths.,
than fish samples taken from the west- Fhiorisil column and then through a * Are present waste treatment tys-
etn coast ot Sweden, a less developed silicic acid column. Finally, the sample terns adequate to handle PCB'S? Do spe-
irea. Sediment samples token from is analyzed by gas chromatography, cial measures need to be taken when
southern portions of Lake Michigan with a chloride-specific detector. In this PCB'S an part of the waste effluent be-
have a higher concentration of PCB'S way the pesticides are retained on the ing treated?
than those from other parts of the lake. silicic add column for later elution and By trying to get some of these an-
Monsanto states that until a recent identification. swers now, we may find that we are in

change in marketing policy (see inset, a position to control the escape of
page 814), soles of Aroclors were ia* ' —* M**. PCil mto ** environment before ad-
creaslng at the rate of 8% per year. ««***r«s nttde ditional damage is done. So frequently,
While this increase does not seem sig- To assess fully the significance of action is taken only after it is evident
niflcont, it may be important if the in- PCB'S as environmental pollutants, ad- that massive damage ha* resulted from
creased consumption was in consumer , ditional research is needed. No one a -particular pollutant In the COM ot
products and thus would find their way really knows the extent of the chronic the PCB'S we may have an opportunity
into our normal solid waste disposal effects Of these chlorinated hydrocar- to resolve the situation before that
systems. Such an occurrence would bons. Some problems that need to be happens. ,. '
mean a definite increase of PCB residues considered are:
in the environment and therefore a • Although PCB'S ore known to ac- Additional Raadlnf
msrked increase in their chronic tox- cumulate in human organs we do not P̂*"?;.̂!.̂-!̂0̂"̂?̂  ̂P**̂
icily effects. know at what concentration they win
o t«*t-m ***** to ***** toxic effeca'wm thes* *£ 5*I?tSiiciiBCji A-£TNewutttccon chronic effects be similar to
PCB'I were not discovered in environ* shown in animals—miciosomal en- _

mental samples until very recently for zyme activity, calcium metabolism in- R!wbrdugh,'R. tC'aTaL. Nature 220 '
several reasons. Pint, as indicated hibition, and so on? What are other (1963). • \̂ j
above, they have not been deliberately possible chronic effects? j
distributed-about the ecosystem. Sec- • Which of the many PCB com* . - ,
ondly, because of their relatively low pounds in the commercially available [
acute toxicities. their presence was not mixtures are responsible for their tox-
immediately evident Finally, they are icily? Coo commercial PCB mixtures be
difficult to detect analytically. . modified to eliminate the toxic com-
Tho PCB'S were flnt detected as in- ponents? Pure samples an required to

tcrfcring peaks in the gas chromato- answer these questions. At tha present
graphic analysis (ac) of environmental time work is continuing ot the PWQA'S
samples being analyzed for chlorinated Southeast Water Laboratory ' to sep-
pesticide residues. When PCB'S ate pros- orate each of the Aroclor mixtures into
tnt in a sample they give a pattern ot its many components, and to identify
several cc peaks, whose retention times . each component
are similar to those of dieldrin, DOT, • We need to know oil the uses for
DOB. oldrin, and heptachlor oxide. Be- the PCB'S. .Who! is the annual produc- Cart G. Gustafsoa, chairman of the
cause the peaks were not large or tion of PCB'S? Our knowledge of these Department of Chemistry of King's
sharp, investigators tended to ignore facts is limited and needs to be ex- College. Brtarcttff Manor, N.Y.. rt~
them until S. Jensen, in Sweden, and ponded. These facts should be known ceived a Ph.D. in organic chemistry
R. Risebrough. at the University of if we are to accurately determine bow from the University of Delaware in
California at Berkeley, identified them they get into the environment, and take 1957. During the 1969-70 academic
as corresponding to common constitu* steps to prevent further environmental year, he was on leave at the FWQA
cnts of environmental samples being contamination by them* Southeast Water Laboratory In Athens,
analyzed for persistent pesticides. • la view of the complexity of the Co.. where he studied trace organic
The problem of the interferences of isolation and accurate quantitative analysis in waste effluents. As a mem-

'en's with the analysis of other chlori- analysis of PCB'S in chlorinated rest- btr of i/it National Water Contamt* '.[
aatcd pesticides has been largely over* dues, a straightforward, unambiguous nants Characteri&tton Research Pro* ;;
come by prior treatment of the sam- measurement of them needs to be de- gram, In worked with PCS'* and pulp \j ;'
. pie. Several investigators hove used veloped. and paper mill effluents. f'
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New Pollutant
Stirs Fear of
'DOT Crisis'
rUuw""*r"'

socous men-nude ehtmicol,
nearly as deadly iod long-
lostlog os DDT, is slowly dif-
fusing through tht entire envi-
ronment at Florida ond the
rtst of tht sotton — crtottag

simple name. Scitntisto eafl It
"PCB." short for "polychtor-
Inottd biphenyL" PCB doesn't
occur naturally — It's made
from btnztu, a petroleum
dtrivstivt.
PBC Is ustd txttnsivtly In

manufacturing, although it't
made by Just one company —
Monsanto Chemical Co. Ukt

foots of PCB on oil forms tt
lift on wrtb.
PCB Is ustd la the muufoe-

ture of such divergent pro-
ducts aa psaticidts. ink. plai-
tics and electrical Insolation.
It's wvtn found- tenant; tf tht
'plMdes bags utd IB super*
markets. ,

By RICHARD POTHIER
r ! .-..'"

and anlmali.

EVIDENCE IT'3 TOXIC
As th»st products decani ,

post, the PCB remains intact i
— to bt picked up later ta th* \
"Food Chain" snd work Its i
way up th* chain of fish, ta- !
flea and ma a.
"Wt've turned up some I

pretty i liable levels her* in
Florida." says Jack Lowe. a
fish reaaearch biologist at tbt
VS. Bureau of Co mm ere ill
Fisheries lab in Gulf Brtezt,
near Ptosacola.

"Wt'vt found it la fish,
shrimp, oysttrs. crabs, ony
Dumber of things. It ipptaz*
that PCB ore toxic to shrimp.
for one, but wt're Still work.
Ing on it. ;

ftar of onother "DDT crisis." PARALLELS TO DDT J
Tbt new pollutont hos rt- "Whea wt turned these re-

cently stOrttd turning up ta Iduts up, wt thought it was
fish, birds,, wottr ond tvta reason to bt disturbtd, slact
man. It's quickly becoming el- tbt compound ia chemically
most os prtvsltat In some m»W to ptstiddes," Lowe
birds snd animals fcs DDT it-: added. • '. - -
<etf. - ' ' "-. V ••' 'Other Federal biologists
\ Scitntisto believe the e*w sold pesticides such oo PCB
ehtmicol is virtually s "elo* oft being found la dead blKb»
steal ease study" of bow s . RirticuUrty bald eagles, h
harmful poUuUot icon spread atout tht same amount as
through tbt tcotagicol system . DOT — which hos . be*
before it's even identified. . '• Wansd for many bird deaths.
IT K PKVXISTCNT J n« «" * PCB bos beenIT IS PERSISTENT fomtthing rf o sdtntlflc d«.
.TUa ntw tnviroamtntol • tkcttvt story, but oo* in whidt
threot carries o deceptively . sdtnct for o long time was

outfoxed by the pollutant.
• PCB Is chemically so clott
(o DDT, that chtmlsts only r»»
eeotly Uolated ond Identified
H for tht flrst time. By thea.
howtvtr. PCB had become
widely disseminated through
America ond Europe.
HOW ITS HAGNIFIED

DOT PCB U -TeSblMt? «<» DDT- KB tr.vd,
• '•

down quickly in noturt —• orin tbH bodii of Ush, birds. , wimiKjiiMiL" ̂ Uttle erto-
animot lift and tvtn man. , , h«i eeUeet ind cortctntrat*
Scitntisto ore sUll looking for , tht chtmical. then art totte5srr.3«,*M*i-*i - •- . yrsssv-«s&

tlst.
Sine* tfat largtr crtiturts

eat many of the smaller onts,
- PC? is conctntrettd along

. f each sup until tbt onimol at
* tht top of tbt food chain —

usually tbt bald taglt —
- Ingests o large coectfltrotioo.

. Konsanto makes PCB at
_ two plants, la Alabama snd at

Siuget, 111.
Ltokoge' in Alabama lost

year produced o major Sib
fall, according to Bill Woods
of tht Florida Game and
Fresh Wster Commission.
At Federal request, Monso*

te is organizing to reduce PCB
and to recover tht chemical
from manufacturing proe-
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. . .
.; A New Horatio Aler TaleTV***

By GEKA13 I MEYE* .—————-———t "I had a cAfp oa my sAoo/cfer, to tail yoa
the truth. I had to prove to myself that T
was as food as the people who had. * • a
forma/ edacatfon, J was driven"
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ST. LOUIS—Ben Fixmon • _,.
Is the kind of can about Ht thtn bought a treck *ro'n that point, as Mr.
whom Horatio A&"r wrote and began traveling though Fixman proudly recalled, Di-
those success stories. He , the Midwest.buying andseU- , versified "grew tar leaps and
started working at tht age of ing scrap metal He "went , bounds." expanding, tcqulr-
A drooped out of school to into the mttols business cold. tog, reaping profits. The com*
helo his widowed mother. out Of necessity," he said. piny went public to 1956
and now ot 45 is chairman "because I had a pregnant ond was first listed oo the
of one of the largest corpora- wift and I hod to do some- New York Stock Exchange
Sons in Amtrico. Ht would thing." __,*.. Sept l0' 1969'not seem to hovt many Business was good tor a . Diversified had heavy toss-
tblngs to regret brief pwiod, batto"49,; . « warty this year, but Mr.
But Mr. Fixmon does od- recession tnded it pen » Ftanan confidently predicts

mlt to regretting one thing. n̂t Into the landscaping profits for tht year as e
He wishes that bis company, business, but o strike forced whole. New techniques to
Diversified Industries. Inc.. him out of that, too. to 1950 nuuls reclamation now be>
did not livt up to' its name ' he sold baby chairs from Ing perfected by the comae-
so fully. If he could, bujd Us dooi- to ".toor. and then he 5i PS**'".* .*?.«•

. -sls. arse, i metals proc- ĝ  ~ tt|ood - Mr. Ftenon said thot he
esslng technology, we an SL.SS.J5715 TSPJSLS . was not surprised by Us
|ust ac the beghSnt" a,̂  SSSŜ î rS* 'AS?S- JÔ w troMfSmotton froa
In other words, DWtrsifled; l£fcS*tiL12h»5Sl?t J' ' boby chair .Uesman to cap-

Industries, which mtU last bS™ .SWwSHSPJ! ' ** 5* tad̂  "̂ » ***ytar waT known as the Dk . Jrt°̂ llSSaPl2S too busy to .be surprised,"
vtrsifltd Metals Corporatton, wtŜ lStS i?̂  . ,'*•«•"• ̂  n*'* «& one
and now includes more than EHJSiXLSffiSS : f"*?' .«thusiasm-my work.
30 separate companies »ro- W*" L*?S "̂."SŜ! ! ̂^ business.-ducinr̂ tTthinjrfrom fcll- ĝ' «J J« WM true » H. ft not a om«>Icuous
point pens to fabrics. Is now SStffiJSiA SŜ I? . mtmber of St Louis's com-ntoc&t its attention on S&Ŝ SSLv? «F com- • jn̂ ^ „ .̂ ^ ĝ_
what made all tht rest pos- , T̂ta mw& romn.nv mente--i couldnt car. less
,ibl*-metaL • • w« ttSSrS "ifflPS - obout thot," he ssid-Sd he'Mr. Ftonan was bom to JS: Ŝ 5̂tf>52? ®f i« known tor maintalnim

.
ŵu «. ifr Kr. ĥ ltUon nechonicolly. He 1* *• considers upn..'

school as e newsboy end and was almost out of moitey loysl ̂  nê r fomta
later as a Janitor. His fonnal before the company's now
education ended after eight famous "cold prbceir* wax j "*»
months of high school when discovered. * • h^* A
he began to work fun tlmB. "We dldnt think we wen Jj'g.
for a manufacturer of wo- going to lick ft," Mr. Ftanan • ^ -_„„. . . . .
men's dothins. • said. *We wwe about to to Jr' ,̂ x?*? f™* *••
-At »•*& becoming ** .̂-™î £/i- Â JlSf' %?

sjstant tô tte president ef • million dollars and had ao- SSiiSSC?1 aadthe fbm, 1 left to go into • . results. Strange as tt sounds, granddaughter!.
tiie clothing business for my* I'thought ef tha solution to Last ytar a trade man-
self with the fortune Td ac- my tfeep-Mhofi the gospel roe. Scrap Age. named Mr.
cumulated," Mr. Flmaa re- truth. X woke op to the mid- Fixmon its "man of the cen-

• called. "It was tWJOQ̂ and die ef the night, Tve got tnry." TWs ytar. talking
I quidcty kanied that it was " It* Mv wtft ttiought I was obout the honor ond about
inadequate." crazy.* ' hfs career, Mr. Ftanan ex-

The process uses e com- plelatdhis
blnadcn of ore-dressing and
cool*cleonlng machines - to ~̂

Vv separate aluminum, copper _£_!!L_r* P̂ W*0
and ether Metals fro* robber ****•
and'plastic fryrfVfrg
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION III

165° Arch street Building
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

DEC I 4

The Honorable James Rhoades
Pennsylvania State Senator '•
32 East Centre Street
Mahanoy City, PA 17948

Dear Senator Rhoades:

Thank you for your letter dated November 19, 1999 in which you requested that we
advise you of the latest developments concerning the cleanup of the Eastern Diversified Metals
Superfund Site (Site) in Rush Township, Pennsylvania. After providing a formal opportunity for
the public to comment on a proposed remedy, we hope to make a decision regarding the best way
to protect public health and the environment at this site in early spring. We are currently
reviewing a draft analysis of cleanup alternatives prepared by Lucent Technologies, a party
responsible for contamination at the site. Based on information contained in the final analysis,
we plan to evaluate which remedy best addresses the site problems and announce a preferred
alternative to the public in a Proposed Plan this winter. We will then solicit public comments
during a 30-day period and, after considering and addressing all public comments, make a final
decision regarding the cleanup of the site.

Mr. Pinkey and other residents of Rush Township have had a long history with the site as
is evident from the correspondence Mr. Pinkey included in his letter to you. In fact, their interest
and concern may have been largely responsible for bringing the site to the attention of the federal
Superfund program. We understand Mr. Pinkey and some other members of the public have
concerns about the possibility that the fluff pile may be capped on-site and hope they will express
their concerns during the public comment process so we can ensure that their concerns are
factored into our decision regarding the remedy.

Under the Superfund Law, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) must select
a remedy that is protective of public health and the environment and is cost effective. After
attempts to recycle the fluff piles failed in 1996, we have been working with Lucent
Technologies to identify other options to clean up the site which would protect the public, satisfy
environmental regulations and be cost effective. Some options, such as incineration, are likely to
be far too expensive to implement under the law. We are also weighing the risk from
transporting waste off-site. It would require an extremely large number of trucks through the
community to remove all of the 250,000 cubic yards of fluff. Even if treated, the material must
still be disposed of somewhere in a landfill near the site. EPA would be moving the material
from one community to another, possibly resulting in protests and resistance from those affected
residents.
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One option under serious consideration is in-place closure or capping of the main fluff
pile. Because capping would protect the public from contact with the waste and would comply
with existing environmental regulations at a relatively low cost, we allowed Lucent Technologies
to proceed with studies designed to show if capping the fluff pile was technically feasible. The
results of these studies showed that capping is technically feasible and that the cap could likely
be designed in a way which would allow redevelopment of a four to six acre area. To let the
public know of this development, we issued fact sheets from February through August 1999. and
organized and participated in a town meeting in July.

I hope this provides you with the information you need to respond to your constituent. If
you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me or have your staff contact
Ms. Cynthia Yu-Robinson, Pennsylvania Liaison Officer, at 215-814-5557.

Sincerely,

*Thomas C. Voltaggio
Acting Regional Administrator
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